|

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

XT560GC TRACTOR

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE
AND PARTS MANUAL

For Tractor : XT560G18, (S/N:218086803-221086981)
XT560G19, (S/N:218088248-221080785)
XT560G21, (S/N:218085212-221082170)

Model Years 2018 - 2021 Manual Part Number: PRPW02732

Issue 1.2, April 2024



XT560G Tractor

Yy 4
'v
QVIOose

Published in Canada by Avro GSE ™ Limited.

All possible care has been taken in the preparation of this manual, but Avro GSE, its agents and distributors accept no
liability for any inaccuracies that may be found. This manual reflects the state of the product at its date of issue, but
further enhancements while in service may mean that the manual does not precisely reflect your system.

Avro GSE reserves the right to make changes without notice both to this manual and the products which it describes.

Avro GSE shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the
furnishing, performance, or use of this manual.

Copyright: © Avro GSE ™ 2022, 2024

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the express prior written permission of the

copyright holder.

Avro GSE ™is a registered Trademark of Avro GSE ™.

All trademarks used within this document are the property of their respective owners.

CONTACT DETAILS.

If you require technical assistance with this product that is not covered within this manual, then help can be requested
from Avro GSE using the contact details given below, or from our distribution partners.

Address:

Avro GSE

4 Great Plains Road
Emerald Park, SK, S4L 1B6
CANADA

Phone:

306-988-1678

Email: parts@avrogse.com
service@avrogse.com

Website: www.avrogse.com

Page 2

Issue 1.1, February 2024


mailto:parts@avrogse.com

|

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

APPLICABILITY OF THIS MANUAL

The XT560G Tractor exists in two build-standards. The principal difference between the two build standards is in the type
of rear axle fitted to the Tractor, although there are other differences such as the type of parking brake handle. It is
therefore essential to make sure that you are using the correct manual for your Tractor before operating the Tractor or
performing any repair or maintenance work on the Tractor.

The build-standard of any XT560G Tractor can be identified by the Serial Number of the Tractor.

This manual applies to XT560G Tractors with Serial Numbers (218086803-
221085235).

Tractors with Serial Numbers up to and including 219080676 were manufactured up until the end of 2021.

If this manual does not correspond to the Serial Number of your Tractor, the correct manual can be obtained from
AvroGSE using the contact details given inside the Front Cover of this manual.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 3



|

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 4 Issue 1.1, February 2024



XT560G Tractor QVIOsse
TABLE OF CONTENTS
APPLICABILITY OF THIS IMANUAL .. cee ettt ettt ettt ettt et s eas et s sa st s esastaestnsesastasssnsesestnessnsenssrnsennsenns 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS 1otntittiutittite ittt ettt sta ettt stassnsesestassansesstnstsnsensssnsssnsensssnstasssnsesestasssnseresensesnseresenses 5
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS «oeeieniiiitieiit ettt et e te ettt e te et s ta et s et s tasansaaastasssnsesastasssnsarestnsssnsensstnsssnsensssnssensenns 7
SAFETY oo ee oo e eeeee e e e 8
LETHAL DANGER = CARGO USE ONLY 1o ees oo 8
LETHAL DANGER — DO NOT USE ON PUBLIC ROADS ..o 8
LETHAL DANGER — DO NOT ALTER FACTORY SETTINGS ..vrreoe oo 8
WARNING — PETROLEUM = FIRE AND HEALTH HAZARD ...eos oo 8
WARNING = BURN HAZARD ...couieteeeeieeetee ettt sttt s et e e et s eeasetaeseasetansstanesesnsesnstsansetnsesnsssenesernesernnsennnne 9
WARNING = MAXIMUIM SPEED ..euuiiiiiiiiiiiet ettt et teeetaeseea st tae s et s eaasetansesassesnsssansetnsesnssenesernesernssennnns 9
WARNING — ALCOHOL AND DRUG USE ... eeeiiiieiiiee ettt ettt et ee e tts et et s et s eansssansesnesesnnseensesnesesnsssennns 9
WARNING — SIZE AND WEIGHT OF TRACTOR .ttt tteiittie ettt ettt st e et s et s taesensesastnssansenstnsssnsensssnesnnsenns 9
WARNING — SIZE AND WEIGHT OF TRACTOR «tuttutttetie ettt et te et st s tas et stastnsesastnssansenestnessnsensssnesensenns 9
WARNING — HEAVY ITEM S ettt ettt et e et st et et s e s et s ta s tnsebstaesansebastansansenstnsssnsenssenssnnns 10
WARNING — PETROLEUM, OILS AND LUBRICANTS ..ottt et eeteeee et e e eeaneeesetteeesesaneessasnnneesennn 10
PRECAUTION — PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT ..o 10
PRECAUTION = READ THIS MANUAL -.osee oo 10
PRECAUTION = OPERATOR TRAINING ..o 11
PRECAUTION — SAFE WORKING PRACTICES ..out ittt ettt ettt et e et e et s et s enassesnssanesesnnsennnssenes 12
[N LR 11 o 1 10 ] 13
1Y ad SO = 00 A I [0 ] T 14
()] S O 2 2 15 ] T 16
LETHAL DANGER — DO NOT ALTER FACTORY SETTINGS ...eeieieiiiie ettt ettt et s teea s eae st sansensenesnnes 19
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION OF MAIN AUTOMOTIVE ASSEMBLIES .....ceiieieiiieiieeeeeeee et et eee e 21
R O I [ TR 30
WARNING — PETROLEUM = FIRE AND HEALTH HAZARD ..o 30
OPERATION oo 32
STORAGE ..o e 33
RECEIPT AND PREPARATION FOR FIRST USE ..oueeeeiiteiiietete ettt ettt et e et e et s et s eaneeenaesannsesnnsennnsssnes 33
SCHEDULED MAINTENANGCE ..ottt ettt ettt te et s et s et e etnseanssetaesetnasesnnseransetnsesnnseennseennne 35
WARNING = BURN HAZARD ..ottt ettt ettt et e e taesetae s e tasetaseanesetansstansesnseeansstanssennseranssernseesnseren 37
COLD/HOT WEATHER MAINTENANCE .....eeeeeeeeeeeeeette et eeeeeet e et e e s eeeeaeeeeessesaasteeesssesasseeseessesassesseeesssenassees 41

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 5



XT560G Tractor

FUEL, LUBRICANTS AND CONSUMABLES........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic ittt 42
LUBRICATION ..ttt ettt sttt st e s s et e e st et e s b et e e s mr et e s easae e e ssr e e e sannaeeseenraeesannneees 44
TROUBLESHOOTING AND FAILURE DIAGNOSIS ....ciiiiiiiiiiiete ettt 46
R L | PP 54
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS ...ttt ettt sttt ettt e st e s e s et e e s mne e e s amne e e e snreeesannneeesnnenesannnnens 56
EXPLODED PARTS VIEWS & PARTS LISTS ...ttt ettt e e st e s e e s e e 81
BODY & EXTERIOR. ...cciitiiiiiiiiieiiieette ettt sttt st st s s ba e saa e sab e e san e e sabeesananesanes 82
SEATS e e s e e e e s a e e s b s e s s b s e e e 94
CAB e s a e s aa e e s b 96
CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENTS ...coiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiic ittt sttt s s sra e s sraa e ssabas e s ssnaee e 102
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ..ttt ettt sttt sttt e s st e s st e e s s e e e e s sabe e e s s men e s smaeeesnnrenes 108
ENGINE IMOUNTING ... etieeiiiee ittt e s e s st e e s e e s sme e e e s emne e e s s mee e e s smreeessnenessneeeesnnrenes 112
COOLING SYSTEM ..ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e sttt e e st e s e et e e s m e e e e s amb e e e s s sn e e e samneeeeensneeesanrenesannnnnenan 118
FUEL SYSTEM it a s e e e s s ab b e e e e e e s e sanaeeeee s 120
EXHAUST SYSTEIM .ttt ettt e e e e s s a et e e e s s e et e e e e s e sraearee s 124
TRANSMISSION MOUNTING ...ciiiiiiiiiiiiee ittt e e e e e e s s rr et s e e s s e saneeeeee s 126
DRIVETRAIN ettt ettt e s e et e e e e s s e e et e e e s s s b aa e e e e s s s snbr et e e e e e sesnnaaeeeeas 128
AXLE oot e e e s a e s s e s eara s 130
BRAKING SYSTEM ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitic ittt ettt ba e e s abe e s s saba e e s snbe e s s sarae s 140
SUSPENSION L.ttt ettt sttt sb b e e e s b et e e sba et e s aaba e e s s bae e e ssraeessnbeeesas 148
STEERING SYSTEM ..ttt sttt ia e st a e s s b e e e saba e e s s bae e e snbaeesansaaeesas 152
WHEELS & TIRES ...ttt ettt sttt ettt et e st e st e s b e e be e e me e e sate e s b e e eabeeeneeeneeesmneesneeanne 158
LABELS. .. ettt e et e e e e e s e et e e e e e e e r e e e e e e et e e e nen e e s nreeeennrenes 160
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ...cciiiiiiitiiie ettt rana e e e s s nnne s 162
LIFTING/SHIPPING THE TRACTOR ....coctiitieiieieiesteeteetestesseetesteseeessessessesseensessesseessessessesssessessesseessessessesssens 163
WARNING — SIZE AND WEIGHT OF tracCtor .....ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiciniccii s 163
WARRENTY bbb s e e s s a e e s bas e e s aba s 163
DISPOSAL....ciiiiiiii ittt e et e s e e s erae s 164
APPENDICES ....ceiiiiiie ittt e st e s s e s st e e s 165
PSI NGE 4G DIAGNOSTIC MANUAL .....etieeetee ettt ettt e s s e s s e s smre e e s smen e s smreeesenrenes 165
OKAMURA TRANSMISSION PARTS LIST —Y43340D, Y43290D, AND Y43370D......cccoovvemriieeeririirinieneennnne 165

Page 6 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOcse
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

A Amp (Ampere) LED light emitting diode

C Centigrade Max maximum

cc cubic centimetres MIL Malfunction Indicator Lamp

c¢/w complete with mm millimetres

DBP Draw bar Pull MPa Megapascal (1 MPa =1 Nmm?= 145 lbs/in?)
Deg degree (temperature) mph  miles per hour

Dia. diameter MY manufacture year

D.T.C. Diagnostic Trouble Code N/A Not Applicable

F  Fahrenheit Nm Newton Metre

ft/lbs foot-pounds force o.d. outside diameter

GSE ground support equipment P/N Part Number

kg kilograms PPE Personal Protective Equipment

IATA International Air Transport Association psi pounds per square inch (pressure)

i.d. inside diameter SAE Society of Automotive Engineers (specification)
in. Inches SWL  Safe Working Load

kph kilometres per hour Temp temperature

L litre Turbo turbocharger

lbs pounds

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 7



I\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

SAFETY

Observe the following safety precautions.

LETHAL DANGER - CARGO USE ONLY

>

The Tractor is designed to tow airport ground support equipment only. Do
not exceed the Tractors’ towing capacity. It is dangerous to do so and an
accident or damage to the Tractor may result.

DO NOT allow people to ride on the ground support equipment while it is
being towed. It is unsafe to do so, and lethal injury may result.

LETHAL DANGER - DO NOT USE ON PUBLIC ROADS

>

The Tractor is designed for use in airports. It is NOT suitable, or legal, for use
on public roads. Attempting to use the Tractor on a public road may result in
a lethal accident.

DO NOT use the Tractor for purposes for which it was not designed, or
operate the Tractor in a reckless manner. Lethal injury may resulit.

LETHAL DANGER - DO NOT ALTER FACTORY SETTINGS

>

DO NOT attempt to alter the Tractor’s factory settings. Lethal injury may
result. The factory settings optimise both the safety of the Tractor and the
Tractor’s towing performance.

Altering the factory settings invalidates the Warranty on the Tractor.

WARNING - PETROLEUM - FIRE AND HEALTH HAZARD

>

Page 8

Fuel expands when heated. Expanding fuel in an over full tank can cause
spills and leaks. Do not overfill the fuel tank.

Do not eat, drink or smoke when refuelling the Tractor. If fuel is ingested, or
comes into contact with your eyes, nose or mouth, seek medical assistance
immediately.

Fuel spillages are a fire and slip hazard. Always clean up any spillages.

Issue 1.1, February 2024



y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

WARNING - BURN HAZARD

Hot water in the radiator will scald. Make sure that the engine has cooled
down before removing the radiator cap. Wear Personal Protective Equipment
(PPE) including eye shields or protective goggles, and suitable protective
gloves.

>

WARNING - MAXIMUM SPEED

The maximum speed of the Tractor is limited to 24 kph (14 mph). It unsafe to
exceed that speed.

>

Do not attempt to modify the Tractor to exceed that speed. A fatal accident
may result.

WARNING - ALCOHOL AND DRUG USE

The Tractor must not be accessed or operated by anyone impaired by alcohol
or drugs.

>

WARNING - SIZE AND WEIGHT OF TRACTOR

The Tractor weighs 4300 kg (9480 Ibs). When lifting the Tractor for service
and maintenance purposes, always use an Automotive Service Lift/Hoist with
a Safe Working Load (SWL) rated above the weight of the Tractor. DO NOT
use a crane with lifting slings or chains, there are no lifting points on the
Tractor.

>

WARNING - SIZE AND WEIGHT OF TRACTOR

When lifting the Tractor during shipping, always use a forklift truck with a
Safe Working Load (SWL) greater than 4500 kg (4.5 Tons). DO NOT use a
crane with lifting slings or chains, there are no lifting points on the Tractor.

2>

The Tractor must always be towed or moved using a suitable vehicle.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 9



y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

WARNING - HEAVY ITEMS

Always use correct manual handling techniques. For items positioned below
mid-lower leg height, safe lifting capacity is 10 kg (5 kg if not close to your
feet) for an able-bodied man and 7kg (3 kg if not close to your feet) for an
able-bodied woman.

WARNING - PETROLEUM, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Do not eat, drink or smoke when applying oil or lubricant. Do not allow the
lubricant to come into contact with your eyes, mouth or nose. Wear Personal
Protective Equipment (PPE), for example suitable gloves, eye shields, and
overalls. If lubricant is ingested, or comes into contact with your eyes, seek
medical assistance immediately.

Oil and lubricants are a slip hazard. Always clean up any spillages, or excess
oil or lubricant.

PRECAUTION - PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

When operating, moving, lifting, servicing, repairing, or transporting the
Tractor, always wear suitable Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) to prevent
crushing of hands, feet, or other body parts. For example, wear protective
footwear, safety glasses, hard hat, protective gloves, and high-visibility
clothing.

When preparing the Tractor for transport by air, road, or rail, make sure it is
securely packed. Safeguard the Tractor against movement or break-away
during transport by applying the brake, and securely strapping the Tractor in
place.

PRECAUTION - READ THIS MANUAL

Read and understand this manual before operating, cleaning, repairing, or
servicing the Tractor.

A copy of this manual will have been provided with each Tractor when it was
delivered.

Familiarize yourself with the location and correct use of all controls,
indicators, and safety devices before operating the Tractor.

Page 10 Issue 1.1, February 2024



y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

PRECAUTION - OPERATOR TRAINING

ONLY people who have been FULLY TRAINED AND AUTHORIZED to operate
this type of Tractor are permitted to start, operate, and shut down the
Tractor.

Anyone operating or maintaining the Tractor must understand the potential
risks and hazards associated with it BEFORE they operate the Tractor.

Anyone operating or maintaining the Tractor must be familiar with all the
required safety devices and procedures.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page Tl



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

PRECAUTION - SAFE WORKING PRACTICES

Be aware of the Tractor’s working parts. Keep hands, feet, and loose clothing
away from the Tractor’s moving parts.

DO NOT operate a Tractor that is need of repair. Perform scheduled
maintenance in accordance with the maintenance procedures given in this
manual.

Only operate the Tractor when:
(1) All safety devices and guards are in place and in full working order.
(2) All controls, gauges, lights, and indicators operate correctly.

(3) The Tractor is set-up correctly in accordance with this manual.

Page 12 Issue 1.1, February 2024



y 4
"v
QVINOese
XT560G Tractor

INTRODUCTION

The function of the XT560G Tractor is to act as a baggage tractor, towing aircraft ground support equipment (GSE)
within the confines of airports. The Tractor is NOT suitable for use on public roads. Multiple GSE can be linked
together for towing, up to the towing limit of the Tractor and the regulation limits of the relevant airport/transport

authorities.

|
&

\

s
~)
L))

w
R

Figure 1- XT560G Tractor

The Tractor can tow the following types of GSE:
» Cargo Dolly’s.
> Baggage Carts.

Trash Carts.

Water Service Carts.

Fuel Carts.

Lavatory Service carts.

YV V VY V V

Gas Bottle Service Carts.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 13



XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOaese

A hitch at the rear allows multiple carts to be linked together. A hitch at the front allows the Tractor to tow carts

while reversing.

SPECIFICATION

The specification of the XT560G Tractor is given in the following Table.

Table 1 XT560G Tractor specification

Page 14

XT560G Tractor Value Units Notes
Dimensions
Length (overall) 3353 mm Includes towing couplers
132.0 in.
Width 1440 mm
56.7 in.
Height (without cab) 1778 mm
70.0 in.
Height (including cab and 2134 mm
beacon) 84.0 in.
Wheelbase 1600 mm
63.0 in.
Minimum Ground Clearance 150 mm
6.0 in.
Towing Coupler height 305 mm
12.0 in.
Weight 4300 kg
9480 Ibs
Max Speed (unloaded) 15 mph Max speed is governed.
24 kph
Max Speed (loaded) 7 mph
12 kph
Draw Bar Pull (DBP) 5600 Ibs Max value
Minimum Turning Radius 2950 mm XT560G has hydraulic power steering.
116 in.
Engine type Gasoline PSI, Model 2.4 Dual-Fuel
Engine Displacement 2967 cc 4 cylinders. No Turbo.
Gears Forward: 2

Issue 1.1, February 2024




\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
XT560G Tractor Value Units Notes
Reverse: 1
Operating temperature range -30to +50 deg C Ambient temperature
(with Cab) -22to +122 deg F
Storage temperature range -30to +50 deg C Ambient temperature
(with Cab) -22to +122 deg F Storage indoors recommended
Operating temperature range -20to +50 deg C Ambient temperature
(without Cab) -4 to +122 deg F
Storage temperature range -30to +50 deg C Ambient temperature
(without Cab) -22to +122 deg F Storage indoors recommended
Humidity range 0to 100 % Relative humidity
Tire pressure 70 psi Front tires
4.83 Bar (gauge)
90 psi Rear tires
6.21 Bar (gauge)

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 15




\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

DESCRIPTION

Side Door Lower Glass

1 Windshield wiper
Warning Beacon Indicator Lights

Side Rear Glass LED Headlights

© o0 N o

Wing (side View) Mirror Front Coupler

aa W N

Door Handle

Figure 2 - XT560G Tractor exterior

Page 16 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

1 Heater vent 7 Start/Ignition switch

2 Turn Signal/Headlamp control 8 Heater

3 Dash Display Screen 9 Accelerator pedal

4 Switch for Rear Working Light 10 Brake pedal

5 Windscreen Wiper Switch 11 EMERGENCY STOP switch

6 Heater rotary switch/control

Figure 3 -Driving controls

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 17



XT560G Tractor

\

QVIOese

[=

ST

00 km/h

0 rpm

g 103 °C
244 h

Left turn signal

Park brake indicator

Neutral (gear) position indicator
Preheat

Digital display

Charge indicator

Engine oil pressure warning

Coolant level indicator

© o N oo U b W N =

Right turn signal

—
o

Temperature meter

=
=

Service indicator

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

MIL fault indicator

Check engine indicator

Menu item select button

Menu down button

Fault code and alarm display area
Menu up button

Menu button

Seat belt sensor indicator

Seat sensor indicator

Transmission oil temperature indicator

Fuel gauge

Figure 4 - Dash Display Screen (Instrument Panel)

The digital display provides the following:
» Speed (in kph).

» Engine speed (in rpm).

» Oiltemperature, with high Transmission oil temperature indicator.

Page 18

Issue 1.1, February 2024



y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

» Operational hours meter.

The Tractor control system includes a series of settings that are pre-set at the factory. These factory settings
optimise the towing performance and safety of the Tractor. DO NOT attempt to alter the factory settings.

The menu button (17) allows access to a series of menus that are used to set-up the Tractor. If the menu button is
pressed, or accidently tripped, further progress is blocked by a password. DO NOT attempt to proceed further.
Press the Menu Item Select button (14) to exit the menus.

LETHAL DANGER - DO NOT ALTER FACTORY SETTINGS

DO NOT attempt to alter the Tractor’s factory settings. Lethal injury may
result. The factory settings optimise both the safety of the Tractor and the
Tractor’s towing performance.

Altering the factory settings invalidates the Warranty on the Tractor.

On the Dash Display Screen, the Fault Code Display area (16) is normally “Running Well”. In the event of a fault or
malfunction on the tractor it will sometimes (but not always) display a fault code that can be used to identify the
problem. Illumination of the MIL Fault indicator (11) also indicates a fault on the Tractor.

GEAR SHIFT AND PARKING BRAKE

1 Gear Shift 2 Parking Brake

Figure 5 - Gear Shift and Parking Brake

Note that there are two styles of Gear Shift in use, as described on the following pages.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 19



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

GEAR SHIFT (2018 MODELS ONLY)

Figure 6 - Gear Shift (2018 models only)

The Gear Shift has four positions:

Shift Position Gear

F1 Forward, Low Speed gear.
Use this gear when maximum towing force is required, and when the
Tractor is on a down gradient. This gear provides maximum torque.

F2 Forward, High Speed gear.
This gear should normally be selected for forward travel on level ground.
The Gear Shift may be changed between F1 and F2 freely.

N Neutral position.

R Reverse gear.

NOTE

The operator must depress the thumb button on the side of the Gear Shift knob to select between F1
and F2.

Page 20 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

GEAR SHIFT (2019-2021 MODELS ONLY)

Figure 7 - Gear Shift (2019-2021 models)

The Gear Shift has four positions:

Shift Position Gear

1 Forward, Low Speed gear.
Use this gear when maximum towing force is required, and when the
Tractor is on a down gradient. This gear provides maximum torque.

2 Forward, High Speed gear.
This gear should normally be selected for forward travel on level ground.
The Gear Shift may be changed between gears 1 and 2 freely.

N Neutral position.

R Reverse gear.

NOTE

The operator must depress the thumb button on the side of the Gear Shift knob to select between F1
and F2.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION OF MAIN AUTOMOTIVE
ASSEMBLIES

ENGINE

For the description and technical details of the engine , refer to the Power Solutions International “4G Mobile
Diagnostics Manual” and “2.0 & 2.4L Service Manual” that accompany this manual for the XT560G Tractor.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 21



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Page 22 Issue 1.1, February 2024



XT560G Tractor

\

QVIOese

AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

1 Reverse clutch 7
2 Reverse shaft 8
3 Second forward clutch 9
4 First forward clutch 10
5 Connecting plate 11
6 Input shaft

Impeller stator

Pump wheel
Turbine
Output shaft

Countershaft

Figure 8 - Automatic Transmission - cross sectional view

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 23



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

The Tractor is fitted with a 2-speed A/T, symmetrical, 3-element, 1-stage, 2-phase, Torque Converter. It possesses
the advantages of being easy to operate and good performance; it’s maximum efficiency can reach 92%.

The Automatic Transmission is easy to operate and provides good performance. The Transmission type is two-
speed forward and one-speed reverse, constant-mesh, and is controlled by a pressure regulating valve and a
magnetic valve. The clutch is of the wetted multi-disc type. The oil pump is an interior meshing involute gear pump.

DRIVE SHAFT

The Drive Shaft is a double cross-spindle stiff type Cardan propeller shaft. It is comprised of:
» Auniversal flanged fork.
» Auniversal joint fork.

» Auniversal joint cross-spindle.

When the clearance between the universal-joint shaft and the needle bearing is excessive, usually because of wear,
either the universal-joint shaft or the needle bearing MUST be replaced. DO NOT lubricate the needle bearing with
thick oil. Apply lubrication to the Drive Shaft more frequently when the Tractor is operating in dusty/sandy
environments.

Page 24 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

DRIVE AXLE

The structure and main components of the Drive Axle are shown in Figure 9, below.

1 Drive Unit Assembly - Differential 5 Drive wheel

2 Vent screw plug - breather 6 Wheel hub

3 Axle housing 7 Drive shaft

4 Axle tube 8 Rear Brake Assembly

Figure 9 - Drive Axle

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 25



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

BRAKE SYSTEM
The Tractor has two braking systems, a Foot Brake System, and a Parking Brake (Hand Brake).

The Foot Brake System is a four-wheel braking system. Brake fluid from the main cylinder is routed via a ratio valve
to the four independent brakes. The system includes a vacuum valve.

To apply the Parking Brake, simply pull the Parking Brake Lever upwards. The hand brake cable attached to the
Parking Brake Lever will apply the pull force to the park brake assembly fitted to the rear (drive) axle, thus engaging
the park brake.

STEERING SYSTEM

The Tractor is fitted with a hydraumatic power steering system whose main components are shown in Figures 10
and 11, below.

1 Steering wheel 4 Steering shaft
2 Steering column 5 Steering arm (Pitman)
3 Bracket 6 Power steering box

Figure 10 - Steering System

Page 26 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

1 Left trailing arm 4 Tie rod assembly
2 Rocker arm 5 Track rod assembly
3 Right trailing arm 6 Front wheel

Figure 11 - Steering rod

SUSPENSION SYSTEMS
The front suspension (Figure 12) is of the longitudinal arm independent suspension type. A pair of coil springs with

double-action hydraulic shock absorbers (1) mounted on the front trailing arms absorb shocks, while a pair of
rubber bump stops (2) reduce shock when the suspension reaches full compression.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 27



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

T
D e
3-

1 Front shock absorber 4 King pin

2 Rubber bump stop 5 Front tire

3 Steering knuckle 6 Front brake assembly

Figure 12 - Front suspension system

The rear suspension is comprised of pair of leaf springs with double-action hydraulic shock absorbers to absorb
shocks, while a pair of rubber bump stops (2) reduce shock when the suspension reaches full compression.

REAR TOWING DEVICE (REAR HITCH)

The Rear Hitch (Figure 13) can be operated from the drivers’ or passengers seat using the lever. When the lever (1) is
moved forward the towing pin (3) is raised; similarly, the towing pin is lowered under its own weight when the lever
is let go.

Alifting handle on the Linkage (2) allows the Rear Hitch to be operated by a person standing beside the rear of the
Tractor.

Page 28 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

1 Lever 3 Towing pin

2 Linkage with lifting handle 4 Bracket (for towing pin)

Figure 13 - Rear towing device

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 29



I\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

REFUELLING

Refer to Figure 14 and refuel the Tractor as follows:

WARNING - PETROLEUM - FIRE AND HEALTH HAZARD

Fuel expands when heated. Expanding fuel in an over full tank can cause
spills and leaks. Do not overfill the fuel tank.

Do not eat, drink or smoke when refuelling the Tractor. If fuel is ingested, or
comes into contact with your eyes, nose or mouth, seek medical assistance
immediately.

Fuel spillages are a fire and slip hazard. Always clean up any spillages.
Make sure that the Tractor is shut down, and that there are no naked flames or combustibles nearby.
Make sure that the Tractor is standing on level ground, and that the Tractor is level with the ground.
Locate the fuel door.
Open the fuel door and remove the fuel cap.
Fill the tank with the appropriate grade of gasoline.

Refit the fuel cap and close the fuel door.

YV V ¥V ¥V ¥V VYV VY V¥V V VYV VY

Page 30 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVINOese
XT560G Tractor

Figure 14 - Refuelling

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 31



\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

OPERATION

Before starting the Tractor:

>

vV V VY V

vV V VYV ¥V V¥V V VY V

Y

Page

Make sure that the EMEGENCY STOP swich is in the open position, and the Gear Lever is in the Neutral
position.

Rotate the Start Switch in a clockwise direction to the On position. The instrument panel will activate, and
the Tractor will self-test for approximately 2 to 3 seconds.

If the self-test detects a fault, do not attempt to use the Tractor and REPORT the fault.
When the self-test is completed successfully, the Instrument Panel will display vehicle data normally.
Rotate the Start Switch clockwise to the ignition position. Th engine will start.

If the engine fails to start, wait at least 10 seconds then repeat the five steps above.

NOTES
The Start Switch should NOT be left in the ON position for more than 10 seconds.

If the Tractor fails to start after several attempts, REPORT the problem. Have a suitably trained and
authorised vehicle mechanic check the fuel and ignition system for faults, and perform the
Troubleshooting Procedure given in this manual.

Apply the foot brake.

Allow the engine to idle for 3 minutes before operating the Tractor.

Using the Gear Shift, select the required gear.

Release the Parking Brake. The Parking Brake indicator on the Instrument Panel will extinguish.
Check that it is safe to move the Tractor.

Release the foot brake.

Press the Accelerator Pedal, the Tractor will move.

Test the Foot Brake and the Parking Brake before using the Tractor. The brakes MUST have a good and
reliable performance. If not, do not use the Tractor and report the problem.

The high-speed forward gear should only be used for unladen travel on level ground.

The low-speed forward gear MUST be used when towing, when maximum towing force is required, and
when the Tractor is on an up or down gradient. This gear provides maximum torque.

DO NOT select Neutral gear, or switch OFF the engine, when going downhill.

32 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

PARKING

When parking the tractor:
» Make sure that the Tractor is stable on level ground.
» Set the Gear Shift to Neutral.
» Engage the Parking Brake.
>

Rotate the Start Switch counter-clockwise to the OFF position.

STORAGE

If the Tractor is not going to be used for a long time:
» Perform monthly, three-monthly, six-monthly, and 12-monthly lubrication.
Drain the radiator.
If necessary, perform the cold weather maintenance (“winterize”) described on page 35.
Remove the battery and charge it for storage.
Protect exposed parts against rust, for example, by applying grease.

Store the Tractor under cover.

vV V. V ¥V VY V

Check the engine every month.

RECEIPT AND PREPARATION FOR FIRST USE

On receipt of a new XT560G Tractor, before operating the Tractor for the firsts time, you MUST perform the
following :

» Make sure that all loose packaging has been removed from the Tractor.

» Check the Tractor and its components for damage. If there is any visible damage, DO NOT OPERATE THE
TRACTOR. Contact AvroGSE immediately for assistance. Contact details for AvroGSE are given inside the
front cover of this manual.

» Perform an inventory of all parts included with the Tractor and verify that all loose components and
fasteners are accounted for. If any are missing, contact AvroGSE immediately for assistance.

» Attach all component parts not already attached to the Tractor.

» Make sure that all necessary fluids (for example fuel, engine oil, coolant) are checked and additional fluid
added as needed.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 33



y 4
‘v
QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

» Verify that the Tractor is fully serviceable by performing the Daily Maintenance checks and Weekly

Maintenance checks described in the Scheduled Maintenance section of this manual.
» Move the Tractor to its operating location.

» Complete any receipt documentation and maintenance records as required.

After 100 hours of operational use of the Tractor, replace the oil in the Transmission. This is in addition to the
Transmission oil changes specified in the Scheduled Maintenance and Lubrication Diagram.

Page 34 Issue 1.1, February 2024



y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE

Scheduled maintenance is limited to the activities specified in the Scheduled Maintenance Table below. The
maintenance intervals given are approximate, assume heavy use of the XT560G Tractor, and may be varied by +10%
without adverse effects. Every Tractor should be inspected and serviced based on its own requirements, for
example variation in the hours of use and the environment in which it is used.

An X in the Scheduled maintenance Table indicates that the activity described should be performed at that
maintenance period.

When fitting fasteners, DO NOT apply thread-locking adhesive. A specific torque setting must be applied to the
wheel nuts as detailed on page 46. For other bolts and fasteners, refer to the guidance on torque settings given on

pages 46 and 47.
NOTE

In the Scheduled Maintenance Table, the number of operational hours use specified as requiring 3-
Monthly Maintenance to be performed is less than half the equivalent figure for 6-Monthly
Maintenance. This is deliberate. The operational hours triggering 3-Monthly Maintenance comply with
the recommendations of the engine manufacturer.

It is not necessary to perform Daily Maintenance if a higher level of maintenance has been performed in the
preceding 24 hours.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 35

Task > > 22—
> 2 | £7| £¥ €t
2| ¥ | £ | €| €5 ES<
8| ¢ | §| g8 g8 28
3 2 22| 2@ 38
M © NC
1 Cleaning
a. | Use water and degreaser, or a domestic detergent X X X X X
and water solution. Do not use industrial cleaning
agents, or caustic agents, or aircraft de-icing and
cleaning agents. Use of a spray washer is permitted.
b. | Remove dirt and dust from the top surface of the X X
battery and clean each battery terminal.
c. | Wipe oil, dirt and dust from wires and electrical X
harnesses in engine compartment.
d. | If significant corrosion is present, grind off the
corrosion, coat the affected area with corrosion
protection fluid (if available), apply primer paint, and
retouch paintwork.
2 Visual Inspection




XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOaese

Task

Daily

Weekly

Monthly
(150 hrs)
(500 hrs)

12 Monthly
(1000 hrs)

Walk around the Tractor and examine the Tractor for
the following. During the inspection tighten any
fasteners that are loose.

Check Tractor body and cab are undamaged. Minor
damage or corrosion is acceptable. Damage to the
body or cab that may impair or affect the operation
of the Tractor must be repaired before operating the
Tractor.

Check wing mirrors are present and undamaged.
Check rear view mirror is present and undamaged.
Replace missing or damaged mirrors.

Check windscreen and windows do not have cracked
glass. If glass cracked, do not use Tractor until
damaged glass has been replaced.

Check that the headlights, indicator lights and rear
lights are present and undamaged. Switch ON the
ignition and check that all the lights work. Repair or
replace any that are not serviceable. DO NOT use a
Tractor with an unserviceable light.

Check that the Beacon is present, secure, and
undamaged. Check that the Beacon functions
correctly. Replace or repair if unserviceable. DO NOT
use a Tractor with an unserviceable Beacon.

Check that the Rear Coupler is undamaged, secure,
and functions correctly. Repair if required.

Check that the Front Coupler is undamaged, secure,
and functions correctly. Repair if required.

Check tires for leaks and damage. Check surface
condition of tires. Check tires meet legal
requirements for minimum tread depth. Replace if
damaged or worn-out.
Check tightness of wheel nuts.

Front wheels :210 Nm (155 ft/lbs).

Rear wheels: 420 Nm (310 ft/lbs)
Re-tighten if required.

Page 36

X

% 3 Monthly
X | 6 Monthly

X

Issue 1.1, February 2024

P




I\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Task D D2 2
-~ | 2| 2| £¥| ¥ £E£
= < - t < €< c <
® o c = Sol 60
o | 3 | & | 33| 2g =8
2 mE | oY e
k. | Check pressure of front tires is 75 + 3 psi (5.17 £ 0.21 X X X X X X
Bar (gauge)). Adjust tire pressure if required.
I. | Check pressure of rear tires is 95 * 3 psi (6.55 £ 0.21 X X X X X X
Bar (gauge)). Adjust tire pressure if required.

WARNING - BURN HAZARD

protective gloves.

Hot water in the radiator will scald. Make sure that the engine has cooled
down before removing the radiator cap. Wear Personal Protective
Equipment (PPE) including eye shields or protective goggles, and suitable

m. | Check coolant level. Add coolant if required. X X X X X X
n. | Check engine oil level. Add oil as required. Refer to X X X X X X
the Fuel, Lubricants and Consumables section of this
manual for details of the engine oil.
0. | Check the fuel level. Refuel Tractor if necessary. X X X X X X
3 Operation
a. | Start the engine. Check the operation of the steering X X X X X X
and braking systems. If not functioning correctly,
report the problem and DO NOT use the Tractor until
it has been repaired.
b. | Check the operation of the electrical system. Check X X X X X X
that all readings on the Dash Display Screen are
normal. If there is a problem, report the problem and
DO NOT use the Tractor until it has been repaired.
c. | Listen to the sound of the engine when it is idling, at X X X X X
medium speed and at high speed. If you hear
anything unusual in the sound of the engine, report
the problem.
4 Mechanical Checks
a. | Check radiator and water hoses for leaks. Check X X X X X X
radiator cap is present and secure. Replace leaking
components.
b. | Check water pump for leaks. Replace if necessary. X X X X
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 37




XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOaese

Task

Daily

Weekly

Monthly
(500 hrs)

(150 hrs)
12 Monthly

(1000 hrs)

Clean Air Filter. Examine Air Filter and replace if
damaged.
NOTE this action may need to be done more

frequently, depending upon the operating conditions.

Replace Air Filter.
NOTE this action may need to be done more

frequently, depending upon the operating conditions.

Check fuel lines for leaks. Replace leaking
components.

Check condition and tightness of fan belt. If
necessary, replace fan belt, and/or check and replace
tensioner.

Check brake fluid level. Top-up brake fluid as
required. Refer to the Fuel, Lubricants and
Consumables section of this manual for details of the
brake fluid.

Replace brake fluid. Refer to the Fuel, Lubricants and
Consumables section of this manual for details of the
brake fluid.

Check condition and adjust clearance of brake shoes.

Check, and if required, adjust the free stroke of the
brake pedal and parking brake.

Check parking brake cable. Replace if damaged or
worn. Adjust if loose.

Replace power steering oil. Refer to the Fuel,
Lubricants and Consumables section of this manual
for details of the power steering oil.

Check power steering system for leaks.

Check steering column and steering shaft for damage
or other problems. Repair if required. Check play
clearance of steering wheel and adjust if required. If
necessary, tighten the steering system.

Check steering system track rod and tie rods. Replace
if damaged.

Check engine, torque converter, Transmission, and
Drive Axle for oil leaks. Repair any leaks found.

Page 38

X

% 3 Monthly
X | 6 Monthly

X
P

Issue 1.1, February 2024




\

"v
QVIOese
XT560G Tractor
DN -
Task - > f’ﬁ f"ﬂf 2B
> ~ £ s = v e ¥
8 0 s 06O c9l 28
2 | 2| 22| 2§ 29
M| T ND
g. | Check Transmission fluid (oil) level. Top-up fluid as X X X X
required. Refer to the Fuel, Lubricants and
Consumables section of this manual for details of the
Transmission fluid.
r. | Replace oil filter in Transmission. X X
s. | Replace Transmission oil. Refer to the Fuel, Lubricants X
and Consumables section of this manual for details of
the Transmission oil.
t. | Replace Transmission suction filter (strainer filter). X
u. | Replace engine oil. Refer to the Fuel, Lubricants and X X X X
Consumables section of this manual for details of the
engine oil.
v. | Check drive shaft for damage or wear. Replace if X X X
required.
w. | Replace engine oil filter. X X X X
X. | Replace Drive Axle Differential Gear oil. Refer to the X
Fuel, Lubricants and Consumables section of this
manual for details of the oil.
y. | Replace fuel filter. X X
z. | Drain dirt and debris from fuel tank. X
aa. | Replace in-tank fuel filter. X
ab. | Check, and if necessary tighten, the securing X
hardware for the connecting sections of the Drive
Shaft.
ac. | Check front and rear suspension systems are X X
undamaged and in a satisfactory working condition.
Replace unserviceable components.
5 Electrical Checks
a. | Examine wires and electrical harnesses for damage or X X
abrasion to the insulation, and loose connections.
b. | Check that alternator and starter are secure and in a X X
satisfactory working condition. Associated electrical
wiring must be secure and undamaged. Replace if
necessary.
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 39




y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor
D~
Task - > E>.77 E>"uT 2%
> X £ e =) _E =
d | ¢g| ¢g| 88|38 3¢
o
2 M = o< N
6 Lubrication
a. | Lubricate Tractor in accordance with the Lubrication X X X X X
Chart (if not already done in this maintenance
sequence).
7 Maintenance Records
X X X X X X

a. | Complete all required maintenance records.

Page 40

Issue 1.1, February 2024




\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

COLD/HOT WEATHER MAINTENANCE

When the seasons change, perform the following cold weather/hot weather maintenance:
» Perform “Monthly Maintenance”.
» Clean fuelfilter.

» Drain engine oil and replace with oil that is suitable for the coming cold or hot weather. Flush engine oil
system with the fresh oil before filling. Refer to the Fuel, Lubricants and Consumables section of this
manual for details of an appropriate oil.

» Before cold weather arrives, drain the radiator and cooling system. Flush the cooling system with clean
water. Then refill with an appropriately rated anti-freeze solution that includes industrial ethylene glycol.

» Before hot weather arrives, drain the radiator and cooling system. Flush the cooling system with clean
water. Then refill with an appropriately rated coolant.

» Record that this maintenance has been completed.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 41



XT560G Tractor

\

QVIOese

FUEL, LUBRICANTS AND CONSUMABLES

Fuel/Lubricant Specification
Fuel Gasoline
Engine oil Multi-viscosity oil is recommended. Synthetic oils are not required.

For ambient temperatures above -18 degrees C (0 degrees F), use SAE 10W-
30 engine oil
If ambient temperatures are consistently below -18 degrees C (0 degrees F),
use SAE 5W-30 engine oil

Transmission oil

ATF Dextron Il

Power Steering oil

Universal Power Steering Fluid

Drive Axle Differential oil

80W-90 Gear Oil

Brake fluid

Dot 3 Brake Fluid

Grease

Heavy duty Lithium based grease

NOTE

To achieve optimum engine performance and durability, it is important that you only use engine
lubricating oils displaying the American Petroleum Institute (API) “Starburst” Certification Mark “FOR

GASOLINE ENGINES” on the container.

/” egRVICe
/ 9%\

FILL CAPACITIES

Item Fill capacities (L)

Fuel tank 80.0
Engine oil (with oil filter) 7.2
Transmission oil 9.0
Power Steering oil 1.0
Drive Axle Differential oil 6.5
Brake fluid 0.6

Grease As required
Coolant 11.0

Page 42

Issue 1.1, February 2024



XT560G Tractor

\

QVINOese

CONSUMABLES

Consumable

Type

Air filter element

Part No. PRPW00419

Suction Filter (used in Transmission)

Part No. T20A5-60130

Engine Qil Filter

Part No. PRPWO00060

Fuel Filter

Part No. PRPW00307

In-tank Fuel Filter

Part No. PRPWO00070

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 43




\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

LUBRICATION

Lubrication requirements are summarised in this Lubrication Diagram.

@

%@@@@@

Each month /
@ Change L\{\\—{ Every 3months (150hours) }/
O Grease Every 6months (500hours)
[] Clean and inspect Every 12months (1000hours)

A Rocker bearing grease I Rear Wheel bearing grease

B Power Steering fluid J Drive Axle Differential Gear oil
C Pivot stud grease K Cantilever bearing grease

D Air Filter L Engine Oil Filter

E Brake fluid M Front Wheel bearing grease

F Transmission Suction Filter (strainer filter) N Engine oil

G Transmission Oil Filter o Fuelfilter

H P

Transmission Shaft grease Transmission oil

Figure 15 - Lubrication diagram

Page 44 Issue 1.1, February 2024



y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

NOTES

Air Filter element. The Air Filter element has an expected life of 300 to 500 hours depending upon
environmental conditions. However, in sandy/desert conditions the life of the Air Filter element may
be considerably less. Clean and inspect the Air Filter element monthly and replace if necessary. Do
not exceed 500 hours use.

Engine oil and filter. The engine oil and filter must be changed every 150 hours or 3 months,

whichever occurs first. The engine oil and filter should be changed more frequently if the Tractor is
operating in dusty or extremely dirty areas, or during cold weather.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 45



XT560G Tractor

\

QVIOese

TROUBLESHOOTING AND FAILURE DIAGNOSIS

Troubleshooting and failure diagnosis on the XT560G Tractor is performed by four methods.

» Theengine includes a Built-In-Test (BIT) capability. If a problem occurs with the engine, an engine MIL

(Malfunction Indicator Lamp) will be displayed on the Dash Display Screen.

» Fordetailed troubleshooting and failure diagnosis on the engine, including fault isolation and
identification for the engine MIL’s, refer to the PSI NGE 4G DIAGNOSTIC MANUAL Appended to this manual.
Refer also to the Additional MIL Message Table on page 45.

» Visually examine the tractor for obvious problems, using the information given in the Scheduled
Maintenance Table as a guide. Also check the ATM Mini Fuses in the Central Control Box.

» Forsuspected mechanical problems, other than with the engine, perform the Troubleshooting Procedure
given in the Troubleshooting Table below.

» For general electrical problems, a Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) will be displayed on the Dash Display
Screen. Refer to the DTC Message Table on page 45 for fault isolation and corrective action.

Troubleshooting Table

Transmission

transmitted

Sub-Assembly Trouble Probable Cause Corrective Action

1. No pressure build-up:
a. Insufficient oil. Top-up oil level.
b.  Oil pump and/or drive oil line | Replace faulty parts.
unserviceable.
c.  Control valve damaged or Replace control valve.
faulty.

Automatic Power is not

d. Seal on clutch piston
unserviceable.

Visually check seal. Replace
if necessary.

2. Mechanical damage on:

Automatic
Transmission

Output
decrease

a. Input shaft.

b. Gear. Examine, and repair or
c.  Clutch hub. replace as necessary.
d. Driving plate or driven plate.

1. Oil pressure too low:

a. Insufficient oil.

Top-up oil level.

b. Clogged strainer.

Clean or replace.

c.  Spring of regulating valve has
weakened, or piston
unserviceable.

Check. Replace as
necessary.

Page 46

Issue 1.1, February 2024



XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOese

Sub-Assembly

Trouble

Probable Cause

Corrective Action

d. Seal on clutch piston
unserviceable.

2.  Mechanical damage:

a. Damaged or deformed
impeller.

b. Clutch hub is deformed.

c.  Driving plate or driven plate
is deformed.

Replace damaged or faulty
parts.

d. Use of incorrect oil.

Drain oil and replace with
specified oil.

Automatic

Oil temperature
abnormally high

a. Incorrect oil level.

Drain, or top-up, oil until
correct oil level is achieved.

b. Vane makes contact with
adjacent parts.

Replace faulty parts.

c. Dragdue to worn driving
plate and/or driven plate.

Replace faulty parts.

d. Bearing is worn or seized.

e. Oil cooler unserviceable.

Check and repair or replace
as required.

f.  Clutch slippage or low
efficiency due to use of incorrect
oil.

Drain oil and replace with
specified oil. If necessary,
replace clutch disk.

g. Transmission oil pump is
worn or damaged.

Replace faulty parts.

Transmission

Abnormal noise
emitted by
Transmission

a. Insufficient oil, or cavitation
due to trapped air on inlet side.

Top-up oil until correct
level is reached.

Release trapped air.

b.  Transmission oil pump
unserviceable.

Disassemble and replace
faulty parts. Or replace

pump.

c. Vane in contact with adjacent

parts due to deformity.

d. Damaged input disk.

e. Damaged gear and splines.

f.  Bearing is worn or damaged.

g.  Worn contact surfaces on
clutch hub and driven plate.

Disassemble Transmission
and replace damaged,
faulty, or worn parts.

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 47



XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOaese

Sub-Assembly Trouble Probable Cause Corrective Action
h. Loose bolt. Check bolts. Tighten or
replace loose bolts.
i.  Clutch slippage due to drop Check and rectify oil level.
in oil pressure.
j. Cavitation due to clogged Clean or replace strainer.
strainer.
a. OQOil seal faulty or perished.
b. O-ring seal is damaged or Replace seal.
perished.
Oil leak
c. Loose bolt. Tighten bolt.

d. Surface of a matching part is
scratched or damaged.

Repair or replace damaged
part.

Automatic
Transmission

Clutch engages

a. Driving plate and/or driven
plate excessively worn.

b. Oil leak from unserviceable
O-ring seal.

c.  Spring and/or piston of

Examine, clean, and

too slowly. . . replace as required.
regulating valve unserviceable.
d. Blocked oil line.
e. Selectorvalve is
unserviceable.
a.  Accumulator spring is
fatigued.
Excessive ) Examine and replace as
. . b.  Accumulator piston faulty.
vibration. necessary.

c. Taperdriven plate is
damaged.

Drive Shaft

Abnormal noise

a. Flange bolt loose.

Tighten all flange bolts.

b. Insufficient lubrication.

Apply lubricant. For details
refer to Lubrication
schedule.

c. Excessive wear of universal
joint.

Replace.

Steering system

Steering wheel
vibration,
shaking, or
instability

a. Tire pressure incorrect.

Adjust tire pressure to
bring it within
specification.

b. Steering king pin or
associated sleeve is worn.

Replace.

Page 48

Issue 1.1, February 2024



XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOese

Sub-Assembly

Trouble

Probable Cause

Corrective Action

c. Hub bearing is worn, or its
clearance is incorrect.

Adjust or replace.

d. Thrust bearing of king pin is
worn.

Replace.

e. Gear clearance of steering set
isincorrect.

Adjust gear clearance.

f. Front wheel or tire is
damaged, or deformed, or has
uneven wear.

Repair or replace.

g. The Toe-inisincorrect.

Adjust.

h. Steering System loose, not
secure.

Tighten securing hardware.

Steering System

Steering wheel

is h

ard to turn.

a. Tire pressure incorrect.

Adjust tire pressure to
bring it within
specification.

b. Steering components require
lubrication.

Lubricate with grease.

c.  Rearrod ball head requires
lubrication.

Lubricate with grease.

d. Oilin steering system
contaminated with debris or
foreign substance.

Replace oil and Qil Filter.

e. Steering system oil level low.

Top-up oil level.

Steering System

Steering wheel
is hard to turn

a. Bent steering linkage.

Repair or replace.

b. Partly gear meshing

Adjust or replace.

incorrectly.

c. Incorrect steering box gear Adjust clearance.
clearance

d. King pin bearing is worn or Replace.
damaged.

e. Toe-inincorrect. Adjust.

f.  Hydraulic oil leak, or blockage
or restriction in a hydraulic hose.

Repair/replace hoses as
required and rectify leaks.

g. Airtrapped in Steering
System hydraulic hoses.

Vent air from Steering
System hydraulics.

Oil does not

rise

a. Hydraulic hose leaking oil, or
blockage in a hydraulic hose.

Replace or repair hoses as
required.

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 49



XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOaese

Steering System

Steering pulls to
one side.

Sub-Assembly Trouble Probable Cause Corrective Action
b. Qil leak from a Steering Replace seal.
System seal.
a. Left and right front wheels Replace.
unbalanced.
b. Brake clearance incorrect on | Adjust.
left or right front wheels.
c. Left and right front wheels Adjust.

toe-in is incorrect.

d. Steering wheel loose.

Tighten bolt that secures
the steering wheel.

e. Track rod end loose.

Adjust or replace.

f.  Steering box gear clearance
incorrect.

Adjust.

Steering wheel
does not return
to normal
(centre)
position.

a. Steering column
unserviceable.

b. Steering gear does not
engage correctly.

Disassemble, clean, and
replace unserviceable

parts.
c.  Worm gear and/or worm
unserviceable.
d. Left and/or right wheel toe-in | Adjust.

incorrect.

e. Tire pressure incorrect.

Adjust tire pressure to
bring it within
specification.

Steering System

Abnormal noise
coming from
Steering System

a. Airtrapped in Steering
System hydraulic hoses.

Vent air from Steering
System hydraulics.

b. Worm gear and/or worm
unserviceable.

Disassemble, clean, and
replace unserviceable
parts.

Braking System

Insufficient
braking force

a. Brake fluid leak.

Locate and repair brake
fluid leak. Top-up brake
fluid to correct level.

b.  Airin Braking System
hydraulic system.

Vent all air from Braking
System hydraulics.

c. Contamination on surface of
brake lining.

Replace brake linings and
rectify contamination
source.

Page 50

Issue 1.1, February 2024



XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOese

Sub-Assembly Trouble Probable Cause Corrective Action
d. Brake lining is deformed, or Repair or replace faulty
brake lining contact is abnormal. brake components.

e. Brake lining is worn. Replace brake lining.
f.  Brake master cylinder Repair or replace master
unserviceable. cylinder.
g. Blockage or restriction in the | Clean and flush hydraulic
brake hydraulic system. components to remove
blockage or restriction.
a. Tire pressure incorrect. Adjust tire pressure to
bring it within
specification.
b. Brake clearances are not Adjust brake clearances.
equal.
c. Ontheside where the brake | Replace brake linings and
does not apply, there is rectify contamination
contamination on surface of brake | source.
lining.
d. Debris on braking drum. Clean off the debris.
Brake only e. Brake lining is deformed, or Repair or replace worn
applies on one brake lining contact is abnormal. components.
side f.  Brake shoe lining contact is Adjust.
abnormal.
g. Brake lining is worn. Replace.

h.  Brake drum excessively worn
or damaged.

Replace brake drum.

i Bolt securing brake bottom
plate is loose.

Tighten or replace bolt.

j. Brake bottom plate
deformed.

Replace.

k.  Clearance of bearing is
incorrect.

Adjust or replace bearings.

Braking System Brake drags

a. Brake pedal fouling due to
insufficient clearance.

Adjust/repair.

b.  Wheel cylinder is faulty.

Repair or replace

Braking System Brake Drags

c.  Return spring unserviceable.

Replace.

d. Brake shoe lining contact is
abnormal.

Adjust or replace brake
shoes.

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 51



XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOaese

Sub-Assembly

Trouble

Probable Cause

Corrective Action

e. Parking brake shoe does not
return, or clearance incorrect.

Repair or adjust.

brake master cylinder.

f.  Blocked fluid return port on

Clean oil return port.

g. Blockage or restriction in the
Brake hydraulic system.

Clean and flush hydraulic
components to remove
blockage or restriction.

Additional MIL Message Table

Item MIL Message Probable Fault Corrective Action
1. N/A If you have not already done so, | Replace any fuses that have blown.
check the ATM Mine Fuses in
the Central Control Box.
2. 1213-5 MIL open circuit. a. May be caused by having the wrong
Dash Display Screen fitted. Replace Dash
Display Screen with correct version.
b.  Check MIL circuit wiring for faults.
DTC Message Table
Item DTC Message Probable Fault Corrective Action
1. Low Fuel Level! Indicates need to re-fuel. Refuel the Tractor.
2. CAN Bus Wiring fault in CAN wiring Check CAN wiring circuit wiring and
Disconnected! circuit. components for loose/broken wires and
connections.
3. High Oil Temp! High Transmission oil a. Check and rectify Transmission oil level
temperature. and oil quality.
b. Check Transmission oil temperature
sensor. Replace if required.

Page 52

Issue 1.1, February 2024




XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOese

4, Low Accumulator
Pressure!

Low vacuum in the service
brake accumulator tank.

a. Check brake vacuum pumps and
associated electrical circuit for faults. Rectify
as required.

b. Check vacuum system tubing and clamps
for leakage. Rectify as required.

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 53




y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

REPAIR

Repair of the XT560G Tractor is by direct replacement of the faulty or damaged component. The Exploded Parts
View illustrations show all the components and how the Tractor is dismantled and re-assembled. All the
components are listed in the Parts Breakdown List and the numbers on the Exploded Parts View illustrations are
keyed to the Parts Breakdown List.

Replacement parts should be sourced from Avro GSE. The use of major components not obtained from Avro GSE
will invalidate the Warranty.

NOTE

It is expected that replacement fasteners may be sourced locally. If sourcing fasteners locally, make
sure that the replacement fasteners are the same type and grade of material, and have the same
protective coating, as the original. The Parts Breakdown List specifies the required material and
finish.

The vehicle chassis is not available as a spare. Any significant damage to the vehicle chassis will almost certainly be
part of catastrophic damage to the Tractor. Also, the time and effort required to strip down the Tractor, replace the
chassis, and then rebuild, is such that significant damage to the Chassis renders the Tractor “Beyond Economic
Repair”.

TORQUE VALUES

The Tractor wheel nuts MUST be torque tightened to the correct torque settings given below. Failure to torque
tighten the wheel nuts to the correct torque setting may result in a wheel coming loose.

Wheel Nut torque values

Fastener Torque setting
Front wheel nuts 210 Nm (155 ft/lbs)
Rear wheel nuts 420 Nm (310 ft/lIbs)

The wheel nuts are the only items on the Tractor that have a specific torque setting. For other securing bolts, refer
to the general recommended torque values table given on the next page. If in doubt about the strength grade of the
bolt, use the lowest figure given for that size of bolt.

Page 54 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
General recommended torque values

Bolt Strength Grade 4.8 6.8 8.8 10.9

Minimum yield strength 340 MPa 480 MPa 660 MPa 940 MPa
Bolt Indent hex | Hex Socket Recommended Torque
mm mm mm Nm Nm Nm Nm
M6 - - - - 10.4 15
M8 - - - - 254 37.6
M10 - - - - 50 72
M12 - - - - 88 126
M14 22 12 69 98 137 165
M16 24 14 98 137 206 247
M18 27 14 137 206 284 341
M20 30 17 176 296 402 569
M22 32 17 225 333 539 765
M24 36 19 314 470 686 981
M27 41 19 441 637 1029 1472
M30 46 22 588 882 1225 1962
M33 50 24 735 1127 1470 2060
M36 55 27 980 1470 1764 2453
M39 60 27/30 1176 1764 2156 2943
M42 65 32 1519 2352 2744 3826

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 55



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS

These Electrical Schematics are provided to assist in troubleshooting.
This manual covers multiple build standards of the XT560G Tractor that were manufactured prior to 2022.

For the vehicle electrical system, the key configuration control items are:
» Whether or not the Tractor has a Cab.

» Whether the manufacture year (MY) was up to and including 2018, or whether the manufacture year was
2019 to 2021 inclusive. The manufacture year can be determined by the type of Gear Shift fitted. Tractors
manufactured up to the end of 2018 have the old style Gear Shift (Figure 5) . Tractors manufactured in
years 2019, 2020, and 2021 have the new style GearShift (Figure 6).

Therefore two sets of Electrical Schematics have been provided, one set for Tractors with an MY of 2019 to 2021,
and another set for Tractors with an MY of 2018 or earlier.

NOTE

A hydraulic circuit diagram of the Transmission is available in the manual for the Transmission.

TRACTORS WITH A 2019 TO 2021 MY

For XT560G Tractors with a MY of 2019 to 2021, the following electrical diagrams are provided (in this sequence):
» XT560G Wiring Scheme with Cabin 2019 -2021 MY

XT560G Wiring Scheme without Cabin 2019 -2021 MY

XT560G Tractor Harness with Cabin 2019 -2021 MY

XT560G Tractor Cabin Harness 2018 -2022 MY

XT560G Dash Display Instrument 2018 -2021 MY, Part No. PRPW00408

XT560G Central Control Box 2019 -2021 MY, Part No. PRPW00415

Ignition Switch Assembly, Part No. PRPW00051

Transmission Shift Control, Part No. PRPW00250

XT560G Gear Selector Solenoid Valve Schematic 2019 -2022 MY

vV VvV VYV ¥V VY V VY V VY

XT560G Brake Vacuum Pump Harness 2018 -2021 MY

Page 56 Issue 1.1, February 2024



QVIOese

duwing wnnspp

Uigo) Yiim dwng wnnaop
c1pwayog
Butim 90951 X

\

A zoz-610z | 339Q JAD — 1] s =
[

XT560G Tractor

e - iamoy |
- 105U A :
L) —|n '|,_ R Ly ..t;mmm_un_ Ung amppep
SIEN]

D duwing wnnapp dWng WNNICA 4 e

| |
g -
] | - Mo -
[ duey wges — > o———————
L — 1 s duo
- oW Bdw —C_O—— 3 T
LT opwd sodm

L 1

dwoy BuTion/wio 0

LAPWS jonu0
Ny U0~ Kioi02 wiojo
" s 2519881

Page 57

R v
: o~ - |
— e - Z
| cuwol sssoros
153
v T
| [ ,.!.—E L&: f__usaw
| B -
| s g s ey
- N
: _ e
= il e
s — — L I_; iz} pki)
) - ] ST
0
AZL/HVO8 = — oo
= = v ki Gaswon w53 121
y3 . i v
A¥3LIVE = J— — .ﬁ.!.ru] p Ta—— o Ao 241
| I - = o o 1975 | sang 6= S Bep mewg
OBURS “CUIR) = | - ) e £a5 asasy
10 UL o o1 L, - B % 7 T e oo
ran hnd sl - s o [ e |
G o v om0
_Ho\o..i o o
s e : z
&
- olow joe o iy
= 1)
5 | : ;
: 3
- A
o - o
amos vads pusssy - .
WO~ i — O o
(o) =sm—aves L1 *;
= A
e
e = s
Zaoe Wk R
z sl A
- cas ok LK S -
o e
[ R =
i L 1_1
onias oy oy
w®
Rl
i ol
M P
Tl
= 0 |
- W sf o o
4 4
i\ﬁw 9L M_ PRI R L Y wf - [ PP i I %K wOw.m.M T
ll+lrj+|:.4 [ 10 1Y €222 12 02 6181 L1 9. GiwmiTITILO6 R (R ERE IR IREEIXN] [LEE] 'E] .a [e'"s) A0 [ r:"_~
ofo N i 13 i 1 g o EaR L 4 EEEE =S
& INEAE U HE 2 a7 s
-4 o .2@ 4ol L s1is 1y RN RS T o
SR iR ) H ,
O1—OP~ .mm.mmm.m__mm fejls i8¢ 53 W 53333 20K35385850 ofo sl bnd
O e TS Tt 7 ovivan L vain ool ba
H3A A
o I EE
ot [ofo] [e-=| th:
ofofol[cfol [5a
T T

Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Page 58 Issue 1.1, February 2024



AN Lzoz 6102 | 339 QJAD _ | AR

Jiqes 1noyl clng wnNnoca duwing wnnoop, -
210w ycy

.
O09G61X \\‘ — T L _ - _
e — — — ﬂ/

2UNssaud
Cung WNNocs dung wnnoos | ey

JO}D|NWINISY

QVIOese

wioly + sawod)|

wnnsop
o

wipjo
ECICIEN

T &

-—— ol saow. ine

duio| 85,083

Susp| aow
,

dulo] Jeniow

duse) 3451wy

ACL/HY0R
AdILLVE

T
|

53 3

M @
..MIL (e 2 ey

duwio| EBE_@O |
T |

@

,
ﬁ
,
,
,
,
,
4

. - = ] -
Josupe ey = T oo | o A
10 e i o\oH_| A & 8

WA oHeig Hiod o 100

Z g

Lo on \;
—

g0
sawod ado &owiou

0O

(v09) ssny—pows

Page 59

T Sl
s wmy

— = _W
o - - T
pit L Wz e T
) o Tod ¢ o 4 ® Y SR
% 1000 % T R [ [P o 3 o] oo s o] s o s - oy . o
T llmlkl*lﬂl_ e oToF~ LB o0 i C&e_l!y]Tll“Ij
= X R oo N 3 = ool &9 Mw
54 e &3 | oL~ 52 b= s 22
Q | = ool i: oA T
o T T ololG
6 L
B ofo bhes
ok ofod
> =T

Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Page 60 Issue 1.1, February 2024



QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

BN

(&

L)

s/

rr

R

, b

@CC@

Lawms, oy sl

,._.Ms ® .n_uw,@\,

| EIETIE kel 3

/,

8568
—
%
Ll
Sew

\6 2_ 00, DROG @@): \._/
»y L LN L ALF.\ A t/w_\/_ »L\: b;\cL\h‘ i’ QL qﬂ Lo ) t\ i v uE

(( (( Y Y Y Y YT Y L T Y

1

S53JdUDH

J0}904] H09ELX
Eall

ol

Page 61

Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Page 62 Issue 1.1, February 2024



QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

¥/ \/

SSANYVH NIEVO

¢c0¢ 8l0¢

SIOAROL-21
009G1X

RERINTI

3S20JA0
—al—

77

el 1)

@k Jo

— —TRUTT 50U
[ -080282[ " ormoaty Ty

eI
an . W @@
=% P—0 Mg Md M9 Md LM
e o-izocrd[ ne [ar] [1-os0zee[ gty ldny [1-crozaeP it iR, anv| [ 1-o0soese[ e 30 any
Uo4 015 SwpT o, DRy TRl ysT S R ./ N N ALy
G A% G9® @ @ P
Jm\ _ﬁ‘%.\_ _/xm\_ /MW\ _J\, fmm\ Jm\_ /t\_ : I L | pabpLg, e o
Me LA Me 1 ME LM el NN N N \...%A/ Foi R
T | _ O o DY) W) Ul
VR, VR, R, R, 006 (y) oog| () M@ @w /?\ )/7\_ _/ W ‘_, /,M\\s/ e o v
* _ \ _ € ik LIV\
NN NS AN I AN
| e A | 002
04) 041 09l g
058 | Loy s v e
086 09 007!
069
04l
L 0001 00
vl
Y
STa M N B
Mu@ mmw_ S8 T”_ 00l
= = FEE AT
-9 (e

- ~N { ) )
(el J YANY
@k o)

1=080¢8¢|

[DUILI3T S[DLIS,
uoiyisod—g

an

fan]

— e &I
UInL Y4By

f og0zaz PR ma:afs&

vopisod—z

WG|y @sJanay

CXN N N OCNEN CN N 0N

INON 3NON 0l SCL

- X8 L P Ad
S MICIDIAIDID;

107

a|m_n W)
By Yapu!

Page 63

Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Page 64 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

80700Mddd

AW 1202-8102
juawnuysu| Aojdsiqg

4yso( 909S1X

EEa

Vg

I

3°0JA0

J03021pU| | asnu . £iddng
|9A27 |2n4 Ll p n D 18mM0d AZL }
pasnun 8l pasnun 01 pasnun {
J01021pU] > J0303[pU] = R
1129 3085 o) | ooig spiog g M t
10}021pU| N )
cwa| |I§ subJ] om pesnun N— H—=NYO 1}
pasnun I rclucmrm@_w_ §|  |401001py| 8biOLY G
oubIS |OUBIS
pesnun I | vonsod wanan | T wn| 1,97 §
J03}D2Ipu| = pubig ULC|y 94nssalg | |
HCO4 A € Josusg paadg b JO}D|NLUNDOY L
| 10}021pu| 0
punoJy 91 J0SUBS 1095 3
J[eUILIS| XOg UOIOUN(/ 194008
TUJUUUUU
€) @
© 000000 O
@& oooooo0o0 B

(o]

O 0 0 0 O 0 O-c¢
®

1:313313

O—1

|-8729LL dWY
x0g uonodnp
/ 193208 Jooid—J310M

9

I

=T

LT

u@L
N

JOIDOIPUl 82IAJSS
J03DOIPUl 3 NDs 1IN
JO1D2IpuUl aulbus yoayn

JO1DOIpUl JOSUBS 129 1P8S
JO1DDIPUl JOSUSS 1D8g
JO102I1DUl dwe) |10 SUDJ|
oubis uJny 1ybiy
JO1DOIPUlI |§AS| 1UD|OOD
buiulom sunssoaud |10 suUIbUZ

JO102IpuUl abupyn

102yl
uonisod |pJinonN
oM04g HJD
149 |

JO1DDIp Ul
JO1D2Ip Ul
joubis udm

| RS
¥ =0
I i
)
LSS
I e[l
oaJp Ao|dsip wuo|p ___,/
pup 9pod |ND4 Ly
H D 4 4 a4

s el =¥ 1= F

|

Page 65

Issue 1.1, February 2024



QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

v N M
) . ; = 3 g o
Slyoomddd | 32 QJAD g P i o 37
6 Z anug oL E © g o 2 33 @
il — 3 25 & % Pofi H 2
8 | 8rug = Jsus0l4 ° g o g 2 P24 8 g 2
AW 1Z0Z-610T \ N § 2o . 2 3d44 -8 g B
XOf] |04]UGD [DJjUIY A SAOp 8sIeRRY| G v 300 5 zg £ oz 8% 33 2 a@op
v 2 2 T 2F wla g £2 8 ¥ 5
3 : = - 2 e = 3 8 282 ¢ 5 3 X
ez vz | wumis 0z |wo3 renuon i $3 g ig 3i%% I ¢ &8
¥ ‘e | aubnpoey L dwo] ® ® &8 @e e® & mn.s.w
zl wo3 g% e =]
g uIoH 9z P ¥ AEAE
TquT WoN PEL PV} WoN | _
ug hojpy/asn3 , Kojey/asn 4 ;
101020 Ui AD|ay puD asny 5 —I.W .2l
+ 2 2
— 3 BRI,
K 38 g
i . 52
1 H H
oubls Josusy joBS 81 E =
g -3
1neing joubls win_| ¢ 10)02IPU| JOSUBS }D3S ni mm ]
L £3 lw...
wnding 13 2ol 9l i §
CwopLal S04 AZL mm w0 o I £ [
3anobayN £191308 “© |oublg Yup.9 woJuby 1 I + —
M )
DUBIS D39 PIDMIO 4 IDU0J 3IUS i - g ')
IPUBIS 099 Paomi0d | 1€ | uosssiusuoy sog azi| € o paare e A il =
loubis Jcog osiondy o u paddoiv g Djnoys ssauIDL 34| % M
- =T +8 WO= Joj Jemod == = o
() wndup woymg worl| g 1 \\J Il Q/ ot il =
= = / |
(+) 1oBs P4 247 | g7 5 sog AZL [} U/ -y H x
= 3
indu| /N Jojousslly n Z anag 6 m m m !
| g F s
SUEID = — — E 89 N = -
uonoounwwoy sod azif ¢ | g 8 T ! E 3 B 3 o
nﬂ DAIDA ISJOASYH h - - L L | L =l
INAING yuouS uciub| )
UJOH SCd AZL neyng -~
. : (= dusposs S0 Az @B %
posnun o S m ﬁ ”_ '}
uIgpY U0y JBmOd L H_
un ol o
pasnur u ¥ WoH SC4 AZI wﬂv
indu| dwoipoal sod Azi| Iz abnog ony € or) & " >
— 2 orug | =
MS WOT 10] 1amoy [ Bujuioy jeng mo 7 hIW.wﬂ%WuI o q
s h V138 3ATVA aADA 05I9ARY ) . Gig
1oubls Z oauQ 61 sjub sod AZL I et s/ ] 23
uoouUNY FON “uig uonouny foN g L eng @ —m——— i
(voe) o .wm
AV & 1l 2 4 4
UIHEY L IR0 ynding uosy uonjub] GE < «mm
buiwiog pny mo & 5 <
+18 Jomod [pay 09l (voz) Ja
AVI3Y UBLINISY| UONBAIUAWWOY SC & ]
uonauny 10100 uonouny i0(03 ¢ 3ANa ! L L O edNBY H iz
$10}08UL0D 200 [bUBIS (vor) (vor) jo3jU0D WIYS Joissiwsuosy sog AzL @ i
AY13Y (voe) AY 3 £33
dNNd T3NS | |AYTIH NHOH =IO 514B7 so4 AZLOD g
]
7%
\ UUUJ(JUUUUUUC o R e
wmm
FPGEc 0 o ¢ 0 ¢ 0 0 0 © o oyl +8 K03 X ooy BE 2 Q
e
€ 0 0O c 0 00 00O OO0 gl I Inding joubis wing @ 1mw
=2lo 0 0O c 0O 0000 0O S -
5%
f nnnananollnnnnn a0 10 Iomod @Y D
— T $3E®
| ]

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 66



\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

LGO0OM N

Alquiessy
Yo1MS uoiniub)
Il

390 JAD

— L
y 4 ———————————
O o
r| \Q@\\ ﬁ [CUILUID) 3 |DLU
\ g i
| A 2—6S2v L |uoiisod—y|d NV
[ { [ [
_ \—\
i — MWGLOAm | LIVIS | ¥
1GO00OMd¥d “# 1400
_

JUWGT| /LM

J
UO1IMS UOILIUD

JIWGT | /Oy

sbnog /i0(0)

uo13ouN 4

#loUILID |

jouluIe) 9pul

uollisod—+

dNV

Page 67

Issue 1.1, February 2024



QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

0SZ0C ’90JA0
el
10dLNOS
L4IHS NOISS WS\ YL \\

EERini

“1¥130 ONY NO_¥30T 07313 804 £€CYT ONmMYSd Ol ¥3:3Y |
NCILYWNOANI ONMMOTICS 3K. 3ANTONI OL SI 7=8¥7 10NCo¥d =HL Ol

NOLISOd 4G LNO 3ACK OL Q38IND3Y 'S 8'0F3Z HL NOUVOONI
NOWISCd 31.0VL 3dIn0¥c SNOWISOd &3L4HS LN3IY¥Z44I0 ¥n04 ZHL ©

SMIYOS LNNOW 3CIS 304 ZND¥CL WNWIXVI SE1-NI mmq
ATNO (7/1# 40 SN) MINDS Q¥3H Nvd uwg/n\
} ) B 13NV JAOBY NOMATg
SINEI0 40 AE_NZ LSNI¥OY WSINYHOIN SUIZIHS ¥3A00 LOTS CIUTON
NOILY™NSNI MCTTI3A 'VO 9L “ASSY 3dIM azgmo@

‘OCA 8T LY
SHNOH C00'Z 40 347 3DVHIAY "00A Z} LY S3L¥N3d0 dJAVT 30A 82
{ge8 ¥ »/L £L) dW¥T NCILYNWNTI 30¥1d3y¥ CL 13%00S 3ACKIY

NOILYX3dO
LFOIN ONV AVO HLOB O3 MOLVOION C34 A8 Q3LVDIONI NOILISOd,
0310335 NOLVMIMO LHOIN ¥C3  QILVNINNTI SNZT NO _mouﬁ

NOILISOd 033007 4O LNO ZAON OL NOLLNE JSYI T3,
HSNd "SNOWLISOd  U2_0J13S HOV= N QU1¥001 AJALISOd E>.:Q
oA
8z LV dAY £°0 0330X3 LON AVW LNFHMND (O-N-¥-d) SNOILISOd
INFHZAIC ¥N0< L¥ ¥3L4HS CILVOION O. S3HOLMS Q33 N3O
ATIVRNON  1O¥INGO=NON k@  d31-IHS ._<9z<.5§\u_,_ozunjﬁ

A4S ISIMMIHLO SSTINN SZLON

plomio/1a

1 i p
psads H/zq
~ cly
Aaas)ia Y [Grajzd
7 e |9 | £ [T R——— Ul uowwod
f w
g = (v | L | C [Ty
8| | e
X (GIDNIES, UOI102IpU
354083y, Y LS \.Sm,u

1] QILYW3HOS
T HO1DANNGD

ayvos GGG

GGG
Q (HoLms) ¥OSNIS (L1

NOILISOd ,,(ﬁ»:uz/
a XYW 8!

d 9N XT

YIS 9Md L1CY LY
AEYANOD3S XOCT| Bl .
L3¥INCO Nid| 1+181-20Z—02%0)| L
Z10VLd302Y HOLO3INNOD| VaBO—70L(] .
NOILIOSIq) Nid HOS_3Nd| ALD

NO LVWHO=NI VNIAN I

660 \* 050 I+
(2) S~—1| | @
| ] 8cy
T (i)
\_ |
ol cLs Lad
(og1) )
9077 |\¢‘m
= (eLv) T (8)

S310H OLA dOL dOHS
01 G3A0N3N 3LY1d30V4

Vd80—v0L0
HO_TANNOD HOSLNAU /

i

050

(g1)

310H3A -0 LNCH

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 68



QVIOese

Page 69

AW ¢20C—6.0C mmeo\_>o

213DWaYDS 2A|DA

pIOUS|0S 40}09[95
039 00051 | M

AU

XT560G Tractor

910s
|

| =

| R o70s
| &

,

L

1INJ¥IS D110
CIONTI0S

d]

B

N
-

440 440 440

440 NO 440
NO 440 NO
440 440 NO

27108 | 97108 | P0S

JION310S

Issue 1.1, February 2024



QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

[t-901z87] Pty [BAY]

JOSUSS UD|

AN 120C—810¢
SSoUIDY
dwng wnnobp

830J4g O09G1X

#°0JA0

\

[le-so-tsorred 3% [GHL]  [ie-sr9-1sosrnd
Apjay dWng LNNooAp

KO O@

e |aHY] L
Apjoy dWng WnnNoDA

@/\/\O Q

J0}D|NWN22Y cS;uu>
OOl |
7) /
| NN AN N AN AN Lo A AT R
gk K Y J\ /_\ LM e IIm |dd LM Mg v 0o
S £ K | S £ |
W I g 1M 201 00l
17 £ 4 L N
06l 00¢
00l 00§¢€
06l
09
9 4 |
LLAN LA OC_\
M [va b 0ol 47 0S!
NN Y M
:<mN {4 %\UNE
LS AN N & i ¢ Tl
7 m @\ NI Ma M Mg 7 1
[ NN NN " 7 0
SSBUIDH J0}OBI] | %
0} J0o133duuc) & \/ \/
@0 ©l® () H
=8 7=A 0L, T Pinene - ANV [11=87=A12020 0 Pt Ts_i_%im%o o el m.mu
“duing winnoop, WNg WNNobA —

OLNOJS SISSDYD

[iz-c6-vezowrd s, [8HL]

+g Ais11Pg sod Azl

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 70



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

TRACTORS WITH A MY OF 2018 OR EARLIER

For XT560G Tractors with a MY of 2018 or earlier, the following electrical diagrams are provided (in this sequence):
» XT560G Wiring Scheme with Cabin 2018 MY

XT560G Tractor Harness with Cabin 2018 MY

XT560G Tractor Cabin Harness 2018 -2022 MY

XT560G Dash Display Instrument 2018 -2021 MY, Part No. PRPW00408

XT560G Central Control Box 2018 MY, Part No. PRPW00567

Ignition Switch Assembly, Part No. PRPW00051

Transmission Shift Control, Part No. PRPW00229

XT560G Gear Selector Solenoid Valve Schematic 2019 -2022 MY

vV vV VY ¥V V V VYV V

XT560G Brake Vacuum Pump Harness 2018 -2021 MY

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 71



QVIOese

N
1L

AN 810C

3so
C.O_UU I‘_ ,>> OL>G dwing wnnsop
J11pWwsyog

||A e +
suim 009siX Ll

- 12
Aoy
dwng wnnoop

00—

|

108555 £ upj 13103 ‘_
aunssaug S aapel

XT560G Tractor

-i=
Aojoy

dwng wnnopg

UL <| |_

- dwng wnnoop 1010|NWrooY

nded
asg  WUNN2OA
ding oy + ano,
5

=
° —_

e

|
——
|

=

e
L— — 1 )¢ dwo|

T s = =vr /., upd Aiojox H

| uLDD

oo 51000

Z 1
aanr i)

” @ |
Tﬂaq_wﬂu T _ﬂ_._:._l_ duiny Jﬁ®_

Y _ uﬁ sy s |

Bajno-pue |

(|

T v
Yarpny
[ _‘_ |
(ouordo) yoyms s 107y <

duio) Buiiom/uiiop

2005 34 ve duo o3

o
j R,
e
= 2 — . e
T—
Wi b - W
oo e o o 3
o e
7 T
I
g Soxg Vo
| ki ssues et
s
s ks P
S =z A
{#09) #s)-pow i
=
= 5
s
oe s :
Z Sdl 4
f— r; .m~ “t
= ias oty
= e e
- e,
o
= P |
3400 POUORS Z OALQ
_ L] ”
T E
A 1
T ] Lo _ =
AT oy 4 |
RYRYRQ W ol e athls y ] of oo bbbt | e Ry R R 41
— g ¥
ll..:lL»ll_vlﬁ o oe - PR De AT L AL IE] THET L IR R Ao [oFo]e] &2 Othll.lllll_
& ! ‘Mw._ oo T P og 1o § o i IR L Sfofolo ol Sl M)+ 1
tw | * L2 @ — g
B =9 it nmpnn| S| ol LS 2 = )
(i %l 1282283 S 1)k §E33: R $2 332 agpizhdnsi; ES =i
e i e 7 v vy ofoto o
HIA ey
O10] |4x y
ol [ofo] =]
OICIO|OT0]  [Be

Issue 1.1, February 2024

XCH TOULNOD TVHLNID

Page 72



QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

AR 8107 uaeo | 3390 JAD

U}IM SSSUIDH _—

@@W 4031004] o_ucx._ X \\

g o

\..J\a
»

r\’

s
e % 5@@4“0% .N.,s\.,_/uum.. @0

[

L

(u) mﬁl.ﬁo
i % @
o i o & EE—
@D OI0E .eweo @HDOPRDORD®ODIDDORRDR B <o :/,® LR
nvwﬂr..%w“ ﬂxﬂ\& M "L S: \_uh_& w1 »M\.Mk#\bu:bﬂg_wﬁxmuﬂ\ M\ ﬁw{;
w L ./..s ! _- YYYY
e 73- o
v BV
] u W S
- ol %
|
‘T\Yl
30
o
VB[ PES Ty

H_ ® =_ =_ [ a__ " n__ [0 -_
R e
;;ﬁ;;i;
WHWEDDB@HRE 0y
B =

o 1esnama foing

Page 73

Issue 1.1, February 2024



QVIOese

AN zZ0Z 810Z| 339 OQJAD
SSAINUYH N OVO|

™ I

909G1X o

[ 1-080z82[* e a5 *an]

XT560G Tractor

E I/ \ _\.. Lyr \ DN B
| v] GID G GID _ N Q@ /3 Uy .
=" e | — — ,vi A8 i i i [im ulsfslalzy
z—ce-1zozra 0%, ent] [1-0s0zsz[*nnn ore Jany] [1-080 282 ey JANY] [1-08028Z o ogry JdNY] _ _ 6lilslelt F
o4 Fwo] ¢ %7 daioT YoM o8y CURETE] /\ /\ ot NP Ko At N —
_ 7
116£50612) ohisod o 109AY
@ @ G a1 | O e
ﬁa\ /v,N\ W /M,N\ fm\ //@4@ /fm\ //:\ 3 | 9 § g ? ! Ovvv:ﬂ RS ==
NI= _bs ve T__.,..,,, Aym Tg g T_,__ o \]
v (w(
b W\ AR o & 006 (v) e, (1) @W @@ . _ <\ v Q\
I 18 _ 1_ _va I LM [ [
o Nt N N A S N/
: : | : 0
04l 04l 04 8
060 | Loy os | s
084 08 (0%
069
0¢)
P 000! 08
14 !
£x )
s %4,..,....“ 4 \_J
O@w T .
NN % \. vm
m\ L O L LJir
et At
: @N _e mi ¢ N_/r
Comoa T N N X N, X N N 0 @%ﬂ@h@\
WD)y 8sJoAay INON SNON [T o T TR ON.— ¢
| A /Vr_ J A 1-199121f Poar?
® ® :\ . Im\ Q_\ /@m @@ vm 2—+86vL Lbonsoc—gl iy

UIcb)) 410} J1omod

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 74



\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

80700Mddd

AN LC0C—-8
juawnusu| Ao

L0¢
|dsiq

4sP0 909G IX i3y |

20 JAD
.
7

JO}021pU| ; pasnun m £jddng
[2A8 ] |2n4 - »med AZL 2
pasnun 8l pasnun 0l pesnun l
Jojo3ipu n Jo10310U| T =
1199 10835 bl SYDJE HIod | 1=NV0 =
103021pUu| s L—N H
dwa| i) SupJ| @N pssnun N_ I NVD i
ub =
posnun 17 Sﬁﬁ_;wm_m €] [+01001pul sbupyd[ G
5 |oubIg DUDIS "
pasnun {0 |uopsog paneyn | 1 uin] o7 9
JOIDJIp ] mq DubIg m_ WDly 21nsssid |
1ND4 I g Josusg paads | 1010/ NWN22Y L
\ c 10}021pU|
puno.Jy 9 JOosSUSS 1035 8

‘leulwla] Xog uonounr/ 193008

@ ooocoooo0 ®

c 0¢cC 00 ¢ o ¢

0 ®
S v 1-8229LL dWY

x0g uo;jounp
/ 193308 100IC—J21DM

UUT[guUuUuUuUyu /
ﬁ@OOOOOOOO@

@

=T

=
‘

(
\

4—*@:
0= =0-
T

=

L

JOIDDIPUl 2DIAISS
JO1D2IPUl 1 IND) TN
JO1D2IpUl aulbus »o8yn
JOYDOIPUI JOSUBS 1|8q 1D8S

JO1DDIPUl JOSUSS 1D3S
JO100IpuUl duwe)l [0 supJ|
pubis uwiny 1ybiy

JO1DDIPUI |§AS| 1UD|00)
Buludom sunsssud |10 sulbuj
JO102IpuUl 9buby)

108Ys.Jd
JO102IpuUl uonisod |painep
JO1D2IPpUl 8XpIg MJod

publs uinNy 1le7

N
< MOAWL OT _HX¥Y [1=Z

f_ﬂ._aw_\

| EB8REEN
1ED
ae mnwm

palp Ap|dsip wuio|p _____

pub apod }|nb4 __/wm,v

Page 75

Issue 1.1, February 2024



QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

]
v 4=
L9scomddd |32 0OJAD g x . 353
6 z anuc ol E | 3 g 889¢ Y3
al—— § =g 3 £ %3z 4 b
AW 8102 \ 9 (RO <y P Fo g 2 wd 8 g H
y -3 w L a9 e S a3 =
xog |o53L0) _c:(_oo % aAlpp Bsszney| G 'y B zg < o3 8588 3 = =2
[ 82 L 2§ voac 5o 8 %8s
<z i g = - 28 ga 9 -~ @
Sz 9z J81i0s 0z WO 1043uc) g 3 3 i3 3% 3 7% o B2 g
%6 'e¢ | 1uBIpDRH | dwo @ ® 9SS 2@B28 8/ ® g%
&
Tl no3 8 ¢ LoINMS — @
g oy 9z e = 2y %
ZecuwinN SWON PEIN] WON
ulg Apjay /35N g Kooy /asn 4 - -
UOIIDD0T Uld AD[@Y Puo 8sny . ol
s
3]
-
e
|ouBls Jcsuag 005 81 _.hﬁ nc.néﬁ
L
g joubls wing < JOJOIIPU| IOSUBS JUSS u |
1ncino 143 pasnun 91
cuwp|oe3- sod AZIL ﬂm up EO_...COf w—
aanobay Aseyog % [oubig »uoug vopiLb) ¥l o
0
[T U T |95 o
ISSIS Joe9 pleaiy 1t :o_mn__E.,,:w”w rn.um £l “5ujuesoo) ino Muw Qo
1S51WS sod AZL % oo pus sam o0 S5 W\ kS =
joubis Joag esieasy 0f u paddoie g BIIOUS SSEWOG BYL unuu“ M
— ” e 1o
(=) indu| uoyMS uso 6 +8 NO3 S0} Jomod I wnn... =
. . M ] T -
(+) pubis 1eny od1 | g7 uenub| sog AZL 0l Ao i) \_J w m
. = By
ndu; /N JoyouIB Y un pasnun 6 ¢ ] w
L 3 ] m
TEWTITE] V\\ JA g 5 E B (
¥ i) 92 | sALQ 3 2 % B (2
UORBOILNUILOY SOd AZL ¥ 5 S
i ) . T BAICA 0SIBASY L 2 = =
nding Muoud Loljudy =
14 WOH S04 AZL 9 indirg . O
CWDPDIH SOd :38 + — N
pasnun I3 S &
LIgDY .0} Jamod T
pasnun w 13 M
wiok sod AZ. @ <
yndu| cwopoay sod AZL| g abnog [any £ (vob) 8 N
(vor) o — =
MS ADT 10 amo 07 Sulwopg |snJ mo’| 7 Iﬁ(_ﬂww“ voD) pesnin - (@]
B o, B | Z,:,.v TATIYA| aajop essmrey ——————— Ta:g
joubiS 8>0.g Hiog 61 SIUBIT S04 AZL I S8R oA y € [Ez=
uonsunyg foN Tud ucijauny ' ]
(voz) mw
AV INEING AUDO U FI3
HIHSY S ¢ 3ANa oi¥
+18 B8no4 Pey 09| {voe) buuiop janf w0y G—
AVI3Y
uolsuny 40 CU ucijoun 40100 Z 3AEQ JUBWNISU| W nwwoy sod AZL @ w mm m
H
110123uuU0d 8102 oubig (v07) (vor) jeRus) WIUS Lolssiwsuol| sod Azl @ P
AVI3¥ {voz) A3y is5 H
dANd 13N4 | [AVTE: NMCH H30d swb17 sod AzZLS e
5%
HEd
2
g
MS WO3 Jo Jamod B 3
B - §z*
mo O OO C OO0 OO0 O 0 oOpg +8 Koz 10 9ol BB pn ay)
ae @
— 228
€€ 0o 0 0 0000 0 ©0C OO ¢t} indyrg pudl wny @ .ﬂu
: s3
lo 0o 00 Cc 0000 0 0 O} L woniBenizI@ L
| I T SiT®
\_ ! " O
nannnononofllnnnann uae0 sy oy @S sz
= ¢i§®

[

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 76



\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

1GO00MdY

Algusssy
Yopms uoniub
LI

°0JAO

\?

1D

JUWS/ 04 M

L=

Z—6GZv /| |uoiyisod—4 JNY

DR®) ﬁk 7\ [CuUlllJe)} 2|pW

LAVIS 4

UG \ 1M

2OV 7

WG| /(0
4 EERVASEE

1Vd I

ebnog/Jojo)

uoijoun4 |#|pulwia]

an)

n

r|_\LQ_\\

DUlWJS} 80w

C—0SCvLIL

uo psod—y| N

Page 77

Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

6c00Mdad

OJJUO] HIUS
UOISSILISUDI|
(=R

#°0JA0

\

LOLISSSN

POLIGSON

lZ-gz-Al80Lra

e 08l ———

\ —)
ucnpiay [p21boT ynding
x»uu_"mm g 4 !
wonuben s 8 9 Ve ¥
ot |y S wH ® v
Aisnog
2
14 N9 < o " ® | L
A 22
W z
N I | e L
@ L N 25Uy PIDMIO -
al oo uid
Uld LE—§"¢—ALE0LIT
Afeg | ¥ 9 fhea | 0¥ 9
uonng 40 < uonng 40 S
ang %8 14 aNg %e 14
NIT i € NIT w €
NI a Z NI'Z a z
+ T+
A5l ad L PR a L
veniuyaq| 40109 uid oy | ud
UonIURg Uld bOLIGION UONILRQ Uld Z0LIGISN
—n
/[ /
E =)
/m- @)/
==Y
YOLISSON A\
LOLIGSOW

1Z=£Z=AL80/MQ

£¥0cC

0ce

002

—— §Y
- _
L N
INZN«LN

l

| dCdeLd

—

L

-
uopcaley|

ey L

()
/)
28N
\¥/J

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 78



\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

AN 220C—-610C

213DWIOYDS OAIDA

pIOUB|0S 10}1039S
1089 909G1X

390 JAD
. A
7 O MAIA
Al m o
= —
(Mov18) (»ov19)
(=) 3 70 - (=) © 10s
i)
(3L1HM) n«uAE (ALIHM)
(+) 9 70S (+) © 10S
[ — 1 S—1

1INdyI0 J1¥L3373

(801203713 ¥/1Q)
(AZL 0Q) IATVA QIONIT0S

d MAIA

(JIONF10S
440 340 440 N
440 NO 440 o
NO 440 NO FAq (4010313s ¢a)
450 | 440 | No e (AZL 0Q) 3IATVA QIONFT0S
9710S | 4710S | PTI0S
JION3T0S

oo

Page 79

Issue 1.1, February 2024



QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

!
bl
N

AW 120C—810<
SSOUIDH
dwng wnnoop
afodg 909GLX

2 0JA0

\ c ) lie-so-tsoerrd 0% [GHL]  [le-gre-tsocrrd MR [@HL =EH
/fml\ Aoy FWng WAMBoA by dWng WATGOA
—sseE ‘ WA d \ \m/, ® ) \m/ | d
101 o_joc:wm<xﬂcm3n> FU KU Nz // f m\ m\
3 + o4 )
A C m) 0% 0y 0
Gt A ) NS SID N W A
/(\ f\ \ N LM Mg IIw dd v pe Im o dd
ﬁ\ S 7 E I | S 7€ |
I e LA 00 00
- E I | 1 ’
06l 00€
00l 005¢
0slL
09
E L |
LM M8 i TS oo; 007 05|
I L/ £y
| VASTAE :im 1
I 14 L l L
(N EN (7 :
7 /m\ fv MG L ¥e LM e 7 _
[e—2s8v 2 anmons ENY| N S T N ax
0} LOWLM\.OQ._. \)/ }
_ () (D) “6) (1 ©
A QIO o

=87 =A120£r ] by [NV [L.=8 7 =A120£rT Pimaary [IAY] [do-1zvrd

WNg WNRoDA

punolg sIsSDY)

[CoEY
scoyg Bury _mT},_

12-5'6-vee0Lrd|

S

S TN

+8 Ad483ibg Sod ACL

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 80



I\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

EXPLODED PARTS VIEWS
& PARTS LISTS



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

BODY & EXTERIOR

BRI % <4
18,17,16,15 | '/ | =

a—T |

Front Body Assembly - Exploded Parts View

Page 82 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Front Body Assembly - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00603 Chassis Assembly 1 With cab
PRPWO00604 Chassis Assembly 1 Without cab
2 PRPWO00605 Cover Plate 1
3 PRFA00006 Washer, Flat, M6 46
4 PRFA00007 Washer, Lock, M6 46
5 PRFA00001 Bolt, M6 x 20 mm 4
6 PRPW00606 Intake Hood Assembly 1
7 PRPWO00607 Radiator Stand Assembly, Left 1
8 PRPWO00608 Grille Bracket, Left 1
9 PRPWO00558 Front Grill Assembly 1
10 PRPWO00609 Retainer 2
11 PRFA00011 Washer, Flat, M10 4
12 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 4
13 PRFA00008 Bolt, M10 x 30 mm 4
14 PRPWO00610 Grille Bracket, Right 1
15 PRFAO00009 Washer, Flat, M8 8
16 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 10
17 PRFA00013 Bolt, M8 x 25 mm 10
18 PRPWO00611 Radiator Stand Assembly, Right 1
19 PRFA00014 Bolt, M6 x 10 mm 42
20 PRFA00002 Clamp, R ¢ 20 mm 18
21 PRPW00612 Headlight Bracket 2
22 PRPW00613 Headlight Gasket 2
23 PRFA00003 | Clamp,R ¢ 6 5
24 PRPWO00059 Access Door Latch 1
25 PRFAO0005 Clamp, R ¢ 40 mm 7
26 PRFAO00009 Washer, Flat, M8 2
27 PRPWO00614 Cable Plate 1
28 PRPWO00615 Plate Spring Rear Lining 4
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 83




\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

Counterweight Mounting - Exploded Parts View

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 84



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Counterweight Mounting - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRFA00004 P-Clip, M10 2
2 PRFAO0016 Screw, M6 x 12mm 2
3 PRPWO00619 Cover 1
4 PRFAO0017 Screw, M8 x 25mm 7
5 PRFA00015 Washer, Lock, M36 4
6 PRFA00018 Washer, Flat, Thickened 4
7 PRFA00019 Bolt, M36 x 130 x 70 2
8 PRPW00620 Cover, Decorative 2
9 PRPWO00621 Rear Counterweight Balance 1
10 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 2
11 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 2
12 PRFA00013 Bolt, M8 x 25 mm 2
13 PRPW00622 Extinguisher Stand 1
14 PRFA00048 Bolt, M36 x 80 x 70 2
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 85




y 4

——
QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Exterior Body - Exploded Parts View

Page 86 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Exterior Body - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00623 Seal Strip 1
2 PRPWO00624 Heat Insulation, Wool 1
3 PRFA00013 Bolt, M8 x 25 mm 18
4 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 30
5 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 16
6 PRFA00006 Washer, Flat, M6 4
7 PRFA00007 Washer, Lock, M6 2
8 PRFA00025 Nut, M6 2
9 PRFA00001 Bolt, M6 x 20 mm 2
10 PRPWO00625 Engine Cover Plate 1
11 PRPW00199 Hood Latch assy 1
12 PRPWO00385 Hood latch bolt assy 1
13 PRPWO00626 Handle 1
14 PRPWO00457 Hood 1
15 PRPW00206 Hood gas spring (right) 1
16 PRPW00627 Hinge Assembly 2
17 PRFA00020 Screw, M8 x 35mm 8
18 PRFA00021 Nut, M8 8
19 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 8
20 PRPW00628 Wing Mirror Bracket 2 Without Cab
21 PRPWO00629 Fixed Plate 1 Without Cab
PRPWO00630 Fixed Plate 1 Cab with heater
22 PRPW00043 Side mirror-exterior 2 Without Cab
23 PRPWO00631 Gas Spring 1
24 PRPW00632 Handhold Assembly 1 Without Cab
25 PRPWO00633 Fuel Cover Shell 1
26 PRPW00634 Ant-slip surface 1

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 87




y 4

——
QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Exterior Body - Exploded Parts View

Page 88 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Exterior Body - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
27 PRPWO00635 Floor Assembly 1
28 PRFA00022 Screw, M8 x 20mm 3
29 PRPWO00636 Outlet Retainer 1
30 PRPWO00637 Instrument Panel Assembly 1 Without Cab
PRPW00638 Instrument Panel Assembly 1 Cab with heater
31 PRPW00639 Shaft Sleeve 1
32 PRFA00023 90 x 80 Double-Clamp, Steel 1
33 PRPWO00588 Floor Mat 1
34 PRPW00640 Ant-slip surface 1 Without Cab
PRPW00641 Ant-slip surface 1 Cab with heater
35 PRFA00024 Screw, M8 x 16mm 8
36 PRPW00642 Fuel Control Valve Bracket 1
37 PRPW00643 Insulation Pad 2

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 89




\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

Rear Towing Hitch - Exploded Parts View

Page 90 Issue 1.1, February 2024



y 4

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Rear Towing Hitch - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00576 Knob, interior hitch handle 1
2 PRPWO00644 Lever Assembly 1
3 PRFA00026 Bolt, M10 x 35mm 2
4 PRFA00036 Nut, M10 2
5 PRFA00013 Bolt, M8 x 25mm 6
6 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 8
7 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 6
8 PRPW00802 Bushing 4
9 PRPWO00559 Rear Hitch Handle, Exterior 1
10 PRFA00087 Nut, Special, M10 2
11 PRFA00011 Washer, Flat, M10 1
12 PRFA00030 Washer, Flat, M12 1
13 PRFA00031 Bolt, Special 2
14 PRFAO0011 Washer, Flat, M10 1
15 PRFA00030 Washer, Flat, M12 1
16 PRPWO00645 Towing Pin 1
17 PRPW00646 Plate-link 2
18 PRFA00032 Bolt, M16 x 130mm 6
19 PRFA00068 Washer, Flat, M16 8
20 PRPW00804 Mounting Base 1
21 PRPWO00548 Mounting Plate, rear hitch 3
22 PRFA00069 Washer, Lock, M16 6
23 PRFA00073 Nut, M16 6
24 PRPWO00805 Bracket 1
25 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 2
26 PRFAO00033 Bolt, M8 x 20mm 2
27 PRPW00647 Pin Assembly 2
28 PRPW00648 Level Assembly 1
29 PRFA00088 Pin 2
30 PRPWO00651 Plate 1
31 PRFA00137 Pin, Split Cotter, 4 x 25mm 4
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 91




)

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

5,4,3

Front Hitch - Exploded Parts View

1.1, February 2024

Issue

Page 92



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Front Hitch - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00652 Front Towing Pin Assembly 1
2 PRPWO00653 Adjusting Base 1
3 PRFA00013 Bolt, M8 x 25mm 2
4 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 2
5 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 2
6 PRPW00649 Pin Lock 1
7 PRFAO0089 Pin, 8 x 30mm 1
8 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 1
9 PRFA00105 Pin, Split Cotter, 2.5 x 20mm 1
10 PRPWO00654 Front Hitch 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 93




!

SEATS




\

QVINOese
XT560G Tractor
Seats - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks

1 PRPWO00655 Seat Assembly 2
2 PRPWO00656 Bracket 2

PRPWO00657 Bracket 2 Reduced seat

height

3 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 32
4 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 32
5 PRFAO00033 Bolt, M8 x 20 mm 8
6 PRFA00021 Nut, M8 8
7 PRFA00013 Bolt, M8 x 25 mm 8

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 95



\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

CAB

Cab Mounting - Exploded Parts View

Page 96 Issue 1.1, February 2024



y 4

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Cab Mounting - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW00658 Top Soft Package 1
2 PRPWO00659 Rear Gromet Cover, Right 1
3 PRPW00387 Rear Window 1
4 PRPWO00587 Mounting bracket, rear hitch mirror 1
5 PRPW00586 Rear Hitch Mirror 1
6 PRPW00660 Work Light Bracket 1
7 PRFA00030 Washer, Flat, M12 4
8 PRFA00034 Washer, Lock, M12 4
9 PRFA00035 Bolt, M12 x 20mm 4
10 PRPWO00661 Rear Guardrail Assembly 1
11 PRPWO00662 Rear Gromet Cover, Left 1
12 PRPWO00664 Cab Assembly, Welded 1
13 PRPWO00364 Seal, Rear Side Glass 3 Set of 3
14 PRPW00202 Rear Side Glass 2
15 PRPW00806 Bolt Support, Welding 2
16 PRPWO00500 Latch Striker Bolt 2
17 PRFA00036 Nut, M10 2
18 PRPW00665 Left Door Installation 1
19 PRPW00207 Limit strap 2
20 PRPWO00050 Rear View Mirror 1
21 PRPWO00667 Rear View Mirror Plate 1
22 PRPW00668 Front Top Cover Plate 1
23 PRPW00669 Wiper Motor, Single Wiper (only applicable to 1 Tractors made
Tractors with a Cab) before Sep
2019
PRPW00246 Dual wiper & linkage assembly (only applicable 1 Tractors made
to Tractors with a Cab) Sep 2019 to
Dec 2021
24 PRPWO00670 Cover, Decorative 4
25 PRPWO00671 Wiper Bracket 1
26 PRPWO00672 Right Door Installation 1
27 PRPW00211 Windshield, Non Hinging 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 97




\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

Left Door - Exploded Parts View

Page 98 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Left Door - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW00043 Side Mirror - Exterior 1
2 PRPW00045 Side Mirror Bracket 1 Cab with fan
heater
3 PRFAO0013 Bolt, M8 x 25mm 2
4 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 2
5 PRFAO0009 Washer, Flat, M8 2
6 PRPWO00216 Sliding Glass Assembly, Driver Side Door 1
7 PRFAO0006 Washer, Flat, M6 2
8 PRFAO0037 Screw, M6 x 16mm 1
9 PRPWO00388 Window Seal 1
10 PRPWO00046 Handle, Exterior 1
11 PRPWO00390 Handle, Interior 1
12 PRPWO00673 Door, Driver Side 1
13 PRPW00824 Gasket 1 Supplied with
item 10
14 PRFAO0038 Screw, M6 x 20mm 2
15 PRPW00048 Interior Door Latch, Driver Side 1
16 PRFAO00038 Screw, M8 x 20mm 2
17 PRPWO00674 | Cover 1
18 PRPW00418 Side Door Gasket Seal 1
19 PRPWO00389 Glass, Lower Door 1
20 PRPWO00591 Seal, Lower Door Glass 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 99




\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Right Door - Exploded Parts View

Page 100 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Right Door - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 2
2 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 2
3 PRFA00013 Bolt, M8 x 25mm 2
4 PRPW00045 Side Mirror Bracket 1 Cab with fan
heater
5 PRPWO00043 Side Mirror - Exterior 1
6 PRPW00418 | Seal (4625) 1
7 PRPW00217 Sliding Glass Assembly, Passenger Side Door 1
8 PRPWO00388 | Window Seal 1
9 PRPWO00675 Door, Passenger Side 1
10 PRPWO00390 Handle Interior 1
11 PRFA00039 Screw, M8 x 20mm 2
12 PRPWO00674 Cover 1
13 PRFAO0037 Screw, M6 x 16mm 1
14 PRFAO0006 Washer, Flat, M6 1
15 PRPWO00047 Interior Door Latch, Passenger Side 1
16 PRPW00824 | Gasket 1 Supplied with
item 18
17 PRFAO00038 Screw, M6 x 20mm 2
18 PRPWO00046 Handle, Exterior 1
19 PRPWO00389 Glass, Lower Door 1
20 PRPWO00591 Seal, Lower Door Glass 1

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 101



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENTS

Controls and instruments - Exploded Parts View

Page 102 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Controls and instruments - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 N/A Air vent 4 Contact
AvroGSE
2 PRPW00225 Turn Signal/Headlamp Control 1
3 PRPW00408 Dash Display Screen 1
4 PRPWO00677 Switch, Rear Working Light 1
5 PRPW00678 Switch, Windscreen Wiper 1 Only on version
with Cab
6 PRPWO00507 Plastic Blank Cover lor2 Qty 1if Cab
Qty 2 if no Cab
7 PRPWO00566 Heater Switch, Rotary 1 For Cab heater
8 PRPWO00051 Keyless Ignition Switch 1
9 PRPWO00218 Heater 1 Only on version
with Cab
10 PRPW00086 Accelerator pedal 1
11 PRPW00679 Brake Pedal Assembly 1
Not PRPWO00680 Footbrake Switch 1 Part of the
shown Brake Pedal
Assembly
12 PRPWO00681 Label, Emergency Stop Switch 1
13 PRPWO00041 EMERGENCY STOP switch 1

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 103




y 4

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROL (2018 MY) AND PARKING BRAKE CONTROL

Applicable to XT560G Tractors with Serial Numbers prior to 219080652.

Transmission Shift Control (2018 MY) and Parking Brake Control - Exploded Parts
View

Page 104 Issue 1.1, February 2024



XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOese

Transmission Shift Control (2018 MY) and Parking Brake Control - Spare Parts List

Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW00245 Park Brake Cable 1 Brilliance Drive
Axle
2 PRFA00036 Nut, M10 2
3 PRFAO0008 Bolt, M10 x 30mm 2
4 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 4
5 PRFAO00011 Washer, Flat, M10 2
6 PRPW00684 Backplate Assembly 1
7 PRPWO00545 Park Brake Lever 1
8 PRFA00033 Bolt, M8 x 20mm 10
9 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 10
10 PRFAO00009 Washer, Flat, M8 10
11 PRFA00038 Screw, M6 x 20mm 3
12 PRFAO0007 Washer, Lock, M6 3
13 PRFA00006 Washer, Flat, M6 3
14 PRPW00686 Casing 1
15 PRPW00229 Transmission Shift Control 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 105




y 4

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROL (2019-2021 MY) AND PARKING BRAKE CONTROL

Applicable to XT560G Tractors with Serial Numbers from 219080652 upwards.

Transmission Shift Control (2019-2021 MY) and Parking Brake Control - Exploded
Parts View

Page 106 Issue 1.1, February 2024



XT560G Tractor

y 4
‘v
QVIOese

Transmission Shift Control (2019-2021 MY) and Parking Brake Control - Spare Parts List

Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW00245 Park Brake Cable 1 Brilliance Drive
Axle
2 PRPWO00713 Backplate Assembly 1
3 PRPWO00714 Casing 1
4 PRPWO00545 Park Brake Lever 1
5 PRFA00033 Bolt, M8 x 20mm 12
6 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 12
7 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 12
8 Screw, M6 x 20mm 9
9 PRFA00007 Washer, Lock, M6 9
10 PRFAO0006 Washer, Flat, M6 9
11 PRPW00687 Shifter Mounting Plate Assembly 1
12 PRPWO00715 Case 1
(NOTE: There are two different designs of this
item. The upper one shown in the Exploded
Parts View is a form, fit and function
replacement for the lower one)
13 PRPW00688 Shifter Mounting Plate Assembly 1
14 PRPWO00250 | Transmission Shift Control 1 For Tractors
manufactured

2019 to 2021

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 107




QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Electrical system (with cab) - Exploded Parts View

Page 108 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Electrical System (with cab) - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00689 Centre Frame, Switch Mount 1 TBC
2 PRPWO00690 End Frame, Switch Mount 2 TBC
3 PRPWO00691 Tractor Cabin Harness 1
4 PRPWO00692 Beacon 1
5 PRPWO00693 Turn Indicator 2
6 PRPW00044 Cab Brake Light 1
7 PRPWO00436 Rear Work Light 1
8 PRPWO00055 Tail Light 2
9 PRPWO00694 Reverse Alarm 1
10 PRPWO00695 Speed Sensor 1 On
Transmission
output shaft
11 PRPWO00590 Sensor, Transmission oil temperature 1 On
Transmission
12 PRPWO00375 Fuel Level Sensor 1 On fuel tank
13 PRPW00696 Interior Light 1
14 PRPW00497 Front Signal Light 2
15 PRPWO00053 Headlamp Assembly 2
16 PRPWO00697 Horn 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 109




\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

Electrical System (without cab) - Exploded Parts View

Page 110 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Electrical System (without cab) — Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00689 Centre Frame, Switch Mount 1 TBC
2 PRPWO00690 End Frame, Switch Mount 2 TBC
3 PRPWO00692 Beacon 1
4 PRPWO00436 Rear Work Light 1
5 PRPWO00055 Tail Light 2
6 PRPWO00694 Reverse Alarm 1
7 PRPWO00695 Speed Sensor 1 On
Transmission
output shaft
8 PRPWO00590 Sensor, Transmission oil temperature 1 On
Transmission
9 PRPWO00375 Fuel Level Sensor 1 On fuel tank
10 PRPW00497 Front Signal Light 2
11 PRPWO00053 Headlamp Assembly 2
12 PRPWO00697 | Horn 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 1




\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

ENGINE MOUNTING

Engine Compartment- Exploded Parts View

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 112



\

QVINOese
XT560C Tractor
Engine compartment - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00698 Battery 1
2 PRPWO00116 Battery Connector with Fusible Links 1
3 PRPWO00700 Positive Battery Cable 1
4 N/A Engine Harness Fuse Box - PSI 1 Part of main
engine wiring
harness
5 See line item #19, page 132 — Fuel System 1
6 See line item #27, page 133 — Braking system 1
7 See line item #30, page 133 — Braking system 1
8 PRPW00419 Air Filter Element 1 Air Filter
(Expected Life 300 to 500 hrs, depending on Element located
conditions) inside Air
Cleaner (shown)
9 PRPWO00701 Vehicle Wiring Harness 1 With Cab
PRPWO00702 Vehicle Wiring Harness 1 Without Cab
10 PRPWO00415 Center Control Box 1 For Tractors
manufactured
2019 to 2021
10 PRPWO00567 Center control box 1 For Tractors
manufactured in
2018
11 PRPWO00703 Negative Battery Cable 1
Not N/A ATM Mini-Fuse, 10 Amp 8 Purchase locally
shown (located inside Central Control Box)
Not N/A ATM Mini-Fuse, 15 Amp 1 Purchase locally
shown (located inside Central Control Box)
Not N/A ATM Mini-Fuse, 30 Amp 1 Purchase locally
shown

(located inside Central Control Box)

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 113




\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

Engine Mounting - Exploded Parts View

Page 114 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Engine Mounting - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00704 Radiator Fan 1
2 PRPWO00705 Fan Block 1
3 PRPWO00716 Heater Hose Connector 1 Required for
heater
4 PRFAO0013 Bolt, M8 x 25mm 10
5 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 10
6 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 14
7 PRPWO00706 Control Box Stand 1
8 PRPWO00717 Plug 1
9 PRPWO00718 Tee Fitting 1 Required for
heater

10 PRPWO00719 Engine Mounting Bracket, Right 1
11 PRPWO00720 Battery Box 1
12 PRFA00033 Bolt, M8 x 20mm 12
13 PRPW00721 Engine 1
14 PRFA00040 Bolt, M10 x 35mm, 1.25mm pitch 9
15 PRPWO00722 Engine Mounting Bracket, Left 1
16 PRFA00011 Washer, Flat, M10 12
17 PRFA00036 Nut, M10 4
18 PRFA00041 Gasket, M10 4
19 PRFA00026 Bolt, M10 x 35mm 8
20 PRPW00723 Shock Absorber 2
21 PRFA00030 Washer, Flat, M12 2
22 PRFA00034 Washer, Lock, M12 2
23 PRFA00042 Bolt, M12 x 35mm 2
24 PRPWO00724 | Air Filter Stand 1
25 PRPWO00877 Clamp, Hose, 80 x 60 mm 4
26 PRFAO0037 Screw, M6 x 16mm 4
27 PRPWO00725 Air Intake Cover 2
28 PRPW00726 Air Intake Hose 1

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 115




\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

Engine Mounting - Exploded Parts View

Page Tle Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Engine Mounting - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
29 PRPW00419 Air Filter Element 1 Internal
replaceable
item
30 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 12
31 PRFA00008 Bolt, M10 x 30mm 4
32 PRPWO00728 Air Intake Hose
33 PRFA00044 Bolt, M8 x 70mm 4

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 117




\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

COOLING SYSTEM

19,20,21

11,12

10 5 :
Q
9"'

Cooling System - Exploded Parts View

Page 118 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Cooling System - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW00729 Expansion Tank Bracket 1
2 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 4
3 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 6
4 PRFA00033 Bolt, M8 x 20mm 4
5 PRPWO00730 Expansion Tank Mounting Clip 1
6 PRPWO00731 Expansion Tank 1
7 PRPWO00732 Radiator Support Bracket 1
8 PRPW00068 Bottom Radiator Hose 1
9 PRPWO00900 Hose Clamp, 51 x 35 mm 4
10 PRPW00067 Top Radiator Hose 1
11 PRFA00045 Washer, Special 2
12 PRFA00046 Bolt, Special 2
13 PRPWO00733 Rubber Mounting 2
14 PRPWO00734 Seal Plate, Left 1
15 PRFA00021 Nut, M8 2
16 PRFAO0011 Washer, Flat, M10 2
17 PRPWO00735 Cover Plate 1
18 PRPW00240 Radiator 1
19 PRFA00014 Bolt, M6 x 10mm 8
20 PRFA00007 Washer, Lock, M6 8
21 PRFAO0006 Washer, Flat, M6 8
22 PRPWO00736 Anti-vibration Mount, Radiator 2
23 PRPWO00878 Clip, Hose, 20 x 12 mm 2
24 PRFA00047 Bolt, M8 x 35mm 2
25 PRFAO00009 Washer, Flat, M8 2
26 PRPWO00737 Hose, Low Pressure, 13 x 1500mm 2
27 PRPWO00738 Seal Plate, Right 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 119




\

.
XT560G Tractor QVIQose

FUEL SYSTEM

Fuel System - Exploded Parts View

Page 120 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVINOese
XT560G Tractor
Fuel System - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00070 Fuel Filter, In-Tank 1
2 PRPW00056 Fuel Cap 1
3 PRPW00740 Sealing Gasket 1
4 PRFA00024 Screw, M8 x 16mm 10
5 PRPWO00741 Fuel Tank Cover 1
6 PRPWO00879 Clip, Hose, 16 x 10mm 2
7 PRPWO00953 Fuel Hose, Asm 31”90 Deg Tank 30R12 1 Included with
engine
8 PRFAO0085 Bolt, M10 x 12mm 2
PRFAO0011 Washer, Flat, M10 2
10 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 2
11 PRPWO00743 Fuel Filter 1 Included with
engine
12 PRPWO00744 Right-angle quick connector 2
13 PRPWO00951 Fuel Hose 1 Included with
engine
14 PRPWO00952 Fuel Hose, Tank Return 1 Included with
engine
15 PRFA0O0007 Washer, Lock, M6 2
16 PRFA0O0006 Washer, Flat, M6 2
17 PRFAO0001 Bolt, M6 x 20mm 2
18 PRPWO00894 Fitting, Dual Fuel 1 Included with
engine
19 PRPWO00556 Manifold, Dual Fuel 1 Included with
engine
20 PRPWO00895 Connector, manifold 2 Included with
engine
21 PRPW02240 Fuel Hose, Asm Fuel 5/16 x 40’ 30R12 1 Included with
engine
22 PRPW02240 Fuel Hose, Asm Fuel 5/16 x 40’ 30R12 1 Included with
engine
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 121




\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Fuel System - Exploded Parts View

Page 122 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Fuel System - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
23 PRPWO00913 Connector 1 Included with
engine
24 PRPW00066 Fuel Pump 1 Included with
engine
25 PRPWO01325 Clamp 2 Included with
engine
26 PRPWO00751 Fuel Drain Plug 1
27 PRPWO02277 Seal, 26mm 1 Included with

Fuel Drain Plug

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 123




XT560G Tractor

y 4
——
QVIOese
EXHAUST SYSTEM
A
{ -‘& A 15,2,3
9{0 6@"2} 17\ \ i] 16
% 8,7,%\5,12 :
p
24 f_fﬂ
23.22,21,20,19 — 1B

.

Exhaust System - Exploded Parts View

Page 124

Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Exhaust System - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRFA00021 Nut, M8 3
2 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 5
3 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 5
4 PRPW00256 Front exhaust Pipe 1
5 PRFA00049 Bolt, M10 x 40mm 4
6 PRFA00011 Washer, Flat, M10 8
7 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 8
8 PRFA00036 Nut, M10 4
9 PRPWO00753 Fire Protection Casting 1
10 PRPWO00754 Catalytic Converter 1
11 PRPWO00755 Catalytic Converter Bracket 1
12 PRFA00026 Bolt, M10 x 35mm 3
13 PRPWO00880 Clamp, Circular, 130 x 110mm 2
14 PRPW00071 Gasket 2
15 PRFA00013 Bolt, M8 x 25mm 2
16 PRPWO00757 Silencer Left Bracket 1
17 PRPWO00758 Exhaust Rubber Mounting 1
18 PRPWO00759 Silencer Assembly 1
19 PRFA00021 Nut, M8 1
20 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 1
21 PRFA00046 Bolt, Special 1
22 PRFA00045 Washer, Special 1
23 PRPWO00760 Rubble Mounting 2
24 PRPWO00761 Silencer Bracket 1
25 PRFA00011 Washer, Flat, M10 4
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 125




XT560G Tractor

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING

Automatic Transmission Mounting - Exploded Parts View

Page 126 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Automatic Transmission Mounting - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00762 Y43290G Gearbox 1 Tractors up to
Ser. No.
218086981
inclusive
PRPWO00241 Y43340D Gearbox 1 Tractors Ser. No.
218088249
onwards
2 See line item #23, page #128, Cooling system 2
3 PRPWO00764 Hose Connector, Transmission Qil Cooler line 2
4 PRFA00050 Bolt, M16 x 1.5 x 35 8
5 PRFA00069 Washer, Lock, M16 8
6 PRFA00068 Washer, Flat, M16 8
7 PRPWO00765 Gear Box Right Mounting Bracket 1
8 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 6
9 PRFA00036 Nut, M10 4
10 PRFA00011 Washer, Flat, M10 6
11 PRFAO00011 Washer, Flat, M10 4
12 PRFA00026 Bolt, M10 x 35mm 6
13 PRPWO00767 Gearbox Mounting 2
14 PRPWO00766 Gear Box Left Mounting Bracket 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 127




\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

DRIVETRAIN

Drive System - Exploded Parts View

Page 128 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Drive System - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00226 Rear Tire, 7.00-15-12PR 2
2 PRPW00592 Drive Axle Assembly 1
3 PRPW00227 Rear Wheel assembly 2
4 PRFA00086 Transmission Shaft Bolt 4
5 PRFA00045 Washer, Flat, M12 12
6 PRPWO00404 Drive Shaft 1
7 PRFA00074 Nut, M12 x 1.25 4
8 PRFA00034 Washer, Lock, M12 4
9 PRFA00051 Bolt, Special 4
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 129




\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

AXLE

Drive Axle - Exploded Parts View

Page 130 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVINOese
XT560G Tractor
Drive Axle - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRFA00083 Screw, Special 8
2 PRFA00069 Washer, Lock, M16 8
3 PRPW00769 Drive Axle Body 1
4 PRPWO00770 Vent Plug 1
5 PRPWO00771 Oil Seal, M24 x 2 mm 2
6 PRPWO00772 Oil Plug, EG1/2 1
7 PRPWO00773 Oil Seal Base 2
8 PRPWO00809 O-Ring, dia. 77.5 mm x 5.55 mm 2
9 PRPWO00808 Oil Seal, 50 x 72 x 12mm 2
10 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 16
11 PRFA00026 Bolt, M10 x 35 mm 16
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 131




\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

iSa

Main Reducer Assembly - Exploded Parts View

Page 132 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Main Reducer Assembly - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRFA00075 Nut, Special 2 3Q11-10-05A
2 PRPWO00810 Bearing, Type 33113, bore i.d. 65 mm, cup 2
0.d. 110 mm, width 34 mm
3 PRPWO00774 Final Drive Housing 1 3Q11-10-04
4 PRPWO00775 Bearing Cover 2 3Q11-10-07
5 PRFAO0053 Bolt, M16 x 80mm 4
6 PRFA00052 Bolt, M16 x 16mm 4
7 PRPWO00776 Plate, Locking 2 3Q11-10-06A
8 PRPWO00777 Pin, Special 1 3Q11-10-03
9 PRFA00054 Bolt, Special 1 3Q11-10-02
10 PRFAO0076 Nut, M24 x 1.5 1
11 PRPWO00778 Rivet 12 3Q11-12-06
12 PRPWO00779 Differential Assembly 1 3Q11-12-00
13 PRFAO0055 Bolt, M10 x 16mm 4
14 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 4
15a PRPWO00254 Park Brake Assembly c/w drum 1 HFC6700E/
15b (Comprised of items 15a and 15b) 3507010E0
16 PRFA00077 Nut, Special 1 3Q11-11-08
17 PRFA00094 Washer, Special 1 3Q11-11-07
18 PRPWO00449 Yoke, Differential 1 3Q11-11-06
19 PRFA00070 Washer, Special 1 3Q11-11-04
20 PRFA0O0056 Bolt, M12 x 1.25 x 35 mm 4
21 PRFA00034 Washer, Lock, M12 4
22 PRPWO00852 Oil Seal, 50 x 65 x 8 mm 1
23 PRFA00057 Bolt, M12 x 45 mm 6
24 PRFA00034 Washer, Lock, M12 6
25 PRPW00780 Handbrake Bracket 1 3Q11-11-03A
26 PRPW00811 Tapered Roller Bearing, Type 27709, i.d. 45 1 T20L5-81035
mm, o0.d. 100 mm, width 31.75 mm
27 PRPWO00853 O-ring, 122 x 3.55 mm 1
28 PRPW00781 Bearing Block 1 3Q11-11-02

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 133



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Main Reducer Assembly - Exploded Parts View

Page 134 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVIOese
Main Reducer Assembly - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
29 PRPWO00782 | Shim As required | 3Q11-10-02-01
30 PRPWO00783 | Spacer Ring 1 3Q11-10-05A
31 PRPWO00811 | Tapered Roller Bearing, Type 27709, i.d. 45 1 T20L5-81035
mm, 0.d. 100 mm, width 31.75 mm
32 PRPWO00784 Shim As required 3Q11-11-09
33 PRPWO00785 Pinion Gear 1 25QF-11-01
34 PRPWO00786 Crown Gear 1 25QF-12-05
35 PRPWO00257 | Bearing 1 Type 102605/
NF2305V
36 PRPWO00787 Shaft Ring 1
37 PRPWO00788 Gasket, Rubber 1 Discontinued,

use form-in-
place gasket

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 135




\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

Differential Mechanism Assembly - Exploded Parts View

Page 136 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Differential Mechanism Assembly - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRFA00058 Bolt, Special 8 3Q11-12-03
2 PRPWO00789 Differential Carrier 1 3Q11-12-07
3 PRPWO00790 Half-Shaft Gear Pad 2 3Q11-12-10
4 PRPW00791 Planetary Gear Pad 4 3Q11-12-08
5 PRPWO00792 Differential Bevel Gear 4 3Q11-12-09
6 PRPWO00793 Cross Shaft 1 3Q11-12-04
7 PRPW00794 Half Shaft Bevel Gear 2 3Q11-12-02
8 PRPWO00795 Differential Case (Right) 1 3Q11-12-01
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 137




\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

07

(
|

2 R

LS

Rolling Assembly (Rear Brake Drum) - Exploded Parts View

Page 138 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Rolling Assembly (Rear Brake Drum) - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW00812 0O-Ring, 85x 3.15 mm 2
2 PRPWO00406 | Oil Seal Seat 2 03R3006
3 PRPW00391 Rear Left Brake Assembly 1 CPCD30L
PRPWO00416 Rear Right Brake Assembly 1 CPCD30R
4 PRPWO00796 Rear Hub/ Brake Drum 2 03KM3011-G
PRPW00292 Oil Seal, 130 x 160 x 15mm 2
6 PRPWO00358 Rear Wheel Bearing — inner 2 Type 30217, single
row, i.d. 85 mm,
0.d. 150 mm,
width 30.5 mm
PRFA00102 Nut, M20 12
8 PRFA00071 Washer, Lock, M20 12
9 PRPWO00297 Rear Wheel Stud, Flanged, M20 12
10 PRPWO02285 Wheel Nut, Rear 12
11 PRPWO00577 Rear Wheel Bearing - outer 2 Type 32216, single
row, i.d. 80 mm,
0.d. 140 mm,
width 35.25 mm
12 PRFA00034 Washer, Lock, M12 24
13 PRFA00060 Bolt, Sealing, M12 x 1.25 x 40mm 24
14 PRPW00293 | Oil Seal, 72 x 50 x 12mm 2
15 PRPW00797 Half - Shaft 2 03KMO0001
16 PRPW00298 | Thrust Washer 2 03R0002
17 PRFA00078 Nut, M80 x 1.5mm 4
18 PRFA00093 Thrust Washer, dia. 80mm 2
19 PRFA00160 Pin, 12 x 30mm 4
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 139




\

QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

BRAKING SYSTEM

e )
7
LN

2)
7
Ly

Drum Brake - Exploded Parts View

Page 140 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Drum Brake - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks

1 PRPW00798 Brake Cylinder Assembly 1 24433-76000G
2 PRPW00799 Friction Plate Assembly 2 24433-71000G
3 PRPWO00800 Base Plate Assembly, Left 1 24433-72000GL
PRPW00801 Base Plate Assembly, Right 1 24433-72000GR
4 PRPW00854 Slack Adjuster Assembly, Left 1 24433-74000GL
PRPWO00855 Slack Adjuster Assembly, Right 1 24433-74000GR

5 PRPWO00856 Spring Stay Device 1 24433-73000G

6 PRPW00857 Compression Spring Pull Rod 2 A01C3-72091

7 PRPWO00858 Compression Spring Seat 4 A01C3-72111
8 PRPWO00859 Compression Spring 2 24433-70030G
9 PRPW00860 Rubber Plug 2 24433-70040G
10 PRPWO00861 Return Spring 1 24433-70050G
11 PRPW00862 Guide Plate 1 24433-70060G
12 PRPWO00863 Return Spring 2 24433-70070G
13 PRPWO00864 | Guide Block 1 24433-70080G
14 PRPWO00865 Spring 1 24433-70090G
15 PRPW00866 Pawl, Left 1 24433-70100GL
PRPWO00867 Pawl, Right 1 24433-70100GR

16 PRPW00868 Pin, Shaft 1 A01C3-72601
17 PRPWO00869 Handbrake Push Rod, Left 1 24433-70120GL
PRPWO00870 Handbrake Push Rod, Right 1 24433-70120GR

18 PRPWO00871 Spring 1 24433-70130G

19 PRFA00099 Washer, M8 2 B5050-00008

20 PRFA00013 Bolt, M8 x 25mm 2 B0330-08025
21 PRPW00872 Brake Cylinder Assembly 1 24433-76000A

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 141




y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Brake Control Mounting- Exploded Parts View

Page 142 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Brake Control Mounting - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00220 Brake Pipe, Front, LH 1
2 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 7
3 PRFA00009 Washer, Flat, M8 7
4 PRFA00047 Bolt, M8 x 35mm 1
5 PRPW00214 Valve Assembly, Six Way Proportioning 1
6 PRPW00231 Right Front Brake Pipe 1
7 PRPW00251 Front Brake Hose 2
8 PRPW00235 Brake Pipe, Front, RH 1
9 PRPW00813 Fixed Clamp Plate 2
10 PRFA00003 Clamp, Brake Pipe 4
11 PRFA00001 Bolt, M6 x 20mm 8
12 PRFA00006 Washer, Flat, M6 12
13 PRFA00007 Washer, Lock, M6 12
14 PRPW00223 Brake Pipe, RH 1
15 PRFA00061 Bolt, M8 x 16mm 4
16 PRPWO00291 Rear Brake Hose 2
17 PRPW00815 Rear Brake Hose Support 1 Brilliance Drive
Axle
18 PRPW00234 Right Rear Brake Pipe 1 Brilliance Drive
Axle
19 PRPWO00233 Left Rear Brake Pipe 1 Brilliance Drive
Axle
20 PRPWO00817 Rear Brake Hose Support 1
21 PRPW00818 Brake Assembly 1
22 PRFA00095 Washer, Special 2
23 PRFA00059 Bolt, Special 2
24 PRFA00096 Washer, Special 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 143




y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Brake Control Mounting- Exploded Parts View

Page 144 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Brake Control Mounting - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
25 PRFA00062 Bolt, Special 1
26 PRPWO00222 Brake Pipe, LH 1
27 PRPW00228 Master Cylinder and Booster 1
28 PRFA00064 Bolt, M6 x 45mm 4
29 PRPWO00221 Left Brake Master Cylinder Pipe (F) 1
30 PRPWO00057 Vacuum Pump 2
31 PRPW00219 Right Brake Master Cylinder Pipe (R) 1
32 PRPWO00819 Tube, dia. 7mm 3
33 PRPWO00820 Hoop, Tube, dia. 11mm 6
34 PRPWO00821 Vacuum Pump Mounting Bracket 1
35 PRPW00822 Vacuum Tank 1
36 PRFA00021 Nut, M8 2
37 PRPW00232 Left Front Brake Pipe 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 145




QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Front Brakes - Exploded Parts View

Page 146 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Front Brakes - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW00188 Front Brake Assembly 1
2 PRPW00188 Front Brake Assembly 1
3 PRPWO00300 Front Hub 2
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 147




\

.
XT560G Tractor QVIQose

SUSPENSION

Rear Suspension - Exploded Parts View

Page 148 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Rear Suspension - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00823 Spring Hanger 2
2 PRPWO00243 Spring Bushing 12
3 PRPWO00238 Rear Spring Bearing 4
4 PRPWO00413 Leaf Spring 2
5 PRFA00097 Spring Bolt 2
6 PRPWO00239 Rear Spring Bearing 6
7 PRFA00098 U Bolt 4
8 PRPW00825 Spring Seat, Right-hand 1
9 PRFA00073 Nut, M16 16
10 PRPW00201 Rear Shock 2
11 PRPW00830 Bearing Bushing, Type SF-1-1825, self lubricating, 8
composite, i.d. 18mm, o0.d. 20mm, length 25mm,
wall thickness 1.01mm
12 PRPWO00826 | Gasket 4
13 PRFA00079 Nut, M16 x 1.5 4
14 PRFA00072 Washer, Flat, M14 6
15 PRFA00080 Nut, Self-locking,M14 6
16 PRFA00073 Nut, M16 8
17 PRPW00827 Spring Seat, Left-hand 1
18 PRPWO00828 Hanger Plate 2
19 PRPW00829 Bump Stop 2
20 PRFA00011 Washer, Flat, M10 8
21 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 8
22 PRFA00063 Bolt, M10 x 25mm 8
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 149




QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Front Suspension - Exploded Parts View

Page 150 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Front Suspension - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW00279 Front Coil Spring 2
2 PRPWO00412 Right Cantilever 1
3 PRPWO00831 Bump Stop 2
4 PRFA00162 Pin, Split Cotter, 3.2 x 22mm 2
5 PRFA00030 Washer, Flat, M12 10
6 PRPWO00832 Support 2
7 PRFA00091 Steering Limit Bolt, M10 x 1.25 x 50 x 26mm 2
8 PRPWO00833 Cantilever Dust Cover 2
9 PRPWO00834 O-ring, 80 x 1.8mm 2
10 PRFA00081 Nut, M30x 1.5 4
11 PRFA00100 Washer, Flanged, M30 2
12 PRPWO00835 Tapered Roller Bearing 2 Type HR33007J,
single row, i.d.
40 mm, o.d.
80mm, width
24.75mm
13 PRPW00411 Left Cantilever 1
14 PRFA00101 Pin, 12 x 45mm 2
15 PRPW00434 Tapered Roller Bearing 2 Type
HR32009XJ,
single row, i.d.
35 mm, o.d.
62mm, width
21mm
16 PRPWO00837 Gasket, Felt 2
17 PRFA00011 Washer, Flat, M10 4
18 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 8
19 PRFA00065 Bolt, M10 x 1.25 x 20mm 4
20 PRPW00200 Front Shock 2
21 PRFA00092 Nut, Steering limit bolt 2
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 151




QVIOaese
XT560G Tractor

STEERING SYSTEM

18,19,20

Steering System - Exploded Parts View

Page 152 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Steering System - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00192 Steering Wheel Assembly 1
2 PRFA00012 Washer, Lock, M10 6
3 PRFA00008 Bolt, M10 x 30mm 8
4 PRFA00011 Washer, Flat, M10 6
5 PRPWO00393 Steering Column Assembly 1
6 PRPWO00354 Steering Shaft Assembly 1
7 PRPW00883 Right-Angle Connector 1
8 PRPWO00838 Power Steering Pump 1
9 PRPWO00213 Steering Arm (Pittman) 1
10 PRPW00884 Right-Angle Connector 1
11 PRPW00839 Hydraulic Hose 1
12 PRPW00836 O-ring 1
13 PRPW00885 Straight Connector 1
14 PRPW00840 O-ring 1
15 PRPW00886 Right-Angle Connector 1
16 PRPW00244 Hydraulic Hose 1
17 PRPW00841 Power Steering Box, GY85U2 1
18 PRFA0O0068 Washer, Flat, M16 4
19 PRFA00069 Washer, Lock, M16 4
20 PRFAO0066 Bolt, M16 x 1.5 x 40mm 4
21 PRPWO00881 Clamp, Hose, 32 x 28mm 2
22 PRPWO00842 Hose, dia.22 mm, length 180mm 1
23 PRPWO00882 Clamp, Hose, 30 x 25mm 2
24 PRPWO00843 Hose, dia.16 mm, length 440mm 1
25 PRPW00844 Bracket, Power Steering Fluid Bottle 1
26 PRFAO00013 Bolt, M8 x 25mm 2
27 PRFA00010 Washer, Lock, M8 4
28 PRFAO00009 Washer, Flat, M8 4
29 PRFA00021 Nut, M8 2
30 PRPWO00593 Power Steering Fluid Bottle 1
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 153




\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

Steering Linkage - Exploded Parts View

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 154



\

XT560G Tractor QVIOcse
Steering Linkage - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW00845 Felt Gasket 1
2 PRPW00434 1
See Item#15, page 163, Suspension

PRPW00198 Rocker 1

4 PRPW00197 Tapered Roller Bearing 1 Type HR32208],

single row, i.d.

45 mm, o.d.
75mm, width
20mm

5 PRFA00082 Nut, Locking, Special 1
6 PRPWO00846 Gasket, Locking, Special 1
7 PRFAO00016 Screw, M6 x 12mm 2
8 PRFA00007 Washer, Lock, M6 2
9 PRPWO00847 | O-Ring, 80 x 3.55 mm 1
10 PRPWO00848 | Cap-hub 1
11 PRPW00409 Track Rod Assembly 1
12 PRPW00190 Tie Rod Assembly 2

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 155




\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

Front Axle Steering - Exploded Parts View

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 156



y 4

XT560G Tractor QVFOese
Front Axle Steering — Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00849 Grease Nipple, M10 x 1 4
2 PRFA00082 Nut, M12 x 1.25 4
3 PRFA00084 Screw, Special 2
4 PRPWO00203 Knuckle, Right-Hand 1
5 PRPW00509 King Pin Shim Washer 4
6 PRPW00204 Knuckle, Left-Hand 1
7 PRPWO00850 Support 2
8 PRFA00090 Front wheel stud 12
9 PRFA00067 Bolt, M12 x 1.25 x 25mm 8
10 PRFA00034 Washer, Lock, M12
11 PRPWO00510 Bearing 4
(Type F-2526, drawn cup needle roller bearing,
i.d. 25mm, o.d. 32mm, width 26m)
12 PRPWO00501 Dust Ring 4
13 PRPWO00442 Front Hub Bearing Spacer
14 PRPWO00438 | Oil Seal 2
(Nitrile Butadiene Rubber, 0.d. 65mm, i.d.
55mm, width 8mm)
15 PRPW00296 | Wheel Nut, Font 12
16 PRPW00194 Tapered Roller Bearing 2
(Type 33205, 25mm, 0.d. 52mm, width 22mm)
17 PRFA00161 Pin, Split Cotter, 4 x 30mm 2
18 PRPWO00876 O-ring, 47.5x 1.8mm 2
19 PRPW00440 Hub Cover 2
20 PRPWO00439 Castle Nut, M18 x 1 2
21 PRFA00112 Washer, Flat, M18 2
22 PRPW00195 Tapered Roller Bearing 2
(Type LM48510, i.d. 1.375in., 0.d.2.5625 in.,
width 0.71 in.)
23 PRPWO00410 Bearing 2
(Type 25TAG12C, axial deep groove ball bearing,
i.d. 25.3 mm, o.d. 48.6mm, width 15.8mm)
24 PRPW00193 King Pin 2
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 157




\

QVIOese

XT560G Tractor

WHEELS & TIRES

Wheels and Tires - Exploded Parts View

Issue 1.1, February 2024

Page 158



\

QVIOese
XT560C Tractor
Wheels and Tires - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPWO00212 Front Rim Assembly, 5.00F-10 2
2 PRPWO00851 Tire, 6.50-10-10PR 2
Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 159




\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

LABELS

Sheet of Labels

Page 160 Issue 1.1, February 2024



\

QVINOese
XT560C Tractor
Labels - Spare Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 PRPW03220 Set of Labels for XT560G Tractor 1 GClIY1229
(complete set of labels for Tractor)
Page 161

Issue 1.1, February 2024



XT560G Tractor

I\

QVIOese

SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

ppppppp



y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

LIFTING/SHIPPING THE TRACTOR

ALWAYS lift the Tractor using a forklift. There are NO lifting points on the Tractor to which lifting slings or chains can
be safety attached.

The Safe Working Load (SWL), also known as Rated Capacity, of the forklift MUST be at least 4500 kg (4.5 Tons). A
Rated Capacity of 5 Tones is recommended. The length of the forks MUST be at least 1500 mm (5 feet).

A WARNING - SIZE AND WEIGHT OF TRACTOR

The Tractor weighs 4300 kg (9480 Ibs). When lifting the Tractor, always use a
forklift truck with a Safe Working Load (SWL) of at least 4500 kg (4.5 Tons).
DO NOT use a crane with lifting slings or chains, there are no lifting points on
the Tractor.

The Tractor must always be towed or moved using a suitable vehicle.

There are two rows of fork bearing plates on the underside of the Tractor. Adjust the width of the forks to 650 mm
(26 in.) and lift the Tractor from the side as shown in the Lifting Diagram below.

T

Figure 16 - Lifting diagram

WARRANTY

All Avro GSE products are covered by our Warranty Policy. If you require a copy of our Warranty Policy, please
contact us using the contact details given on page 2 of this manual.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 163



y 4

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

DISPOSAL

The XT560G Tractor contains electrical components, including a vehicle battery. A Tractor that is damaged beyond
economic repair, or worn out, should be recycled at a metal recycling facility.

Page 164 Issue 1.1, February 2024



I\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

APPENDICES

PSI NGE 4G DIAGNOSTIC MANUAL

OKAMURA TRANSMISSION PARTS LIST - Y43340D,
Y43290D, AND Y43370D

Published in Canada by Avro GSE ™ Limited.

Issue 1.1, February 2024 Page 165



\

QVIOese
XT560G Tractor

Page 166 Issue 1.1, February 2024



	APPLICABILITY OF THIS MANUAL
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	SAFETY
	LETHAL DANGER – CARGO USE ONLY
	LETHAL DANGER – DO NOT USE ON PUBLIC ROADS
	LETHAL DANGER – DO NOT ALTER FACTORY SETTINGS
	WARNING – PETROLEUM – FIRE AND HEALTH HAZARD
	WARNING – BURN HAZARD
	WARNING – MAXIMUM SPEED
	WARNING – ALCOHOL AND DRUG USE
	WARNING – SIZE AND WEIGHT OF TRACTOR
	WARNING – SIZE AND WEIGHT OF TRACTOR
	WARNING – HEAVY ITEMS
	WARNING – PETROLEUM, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
	PRECAUTION – PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
	PRECAUTION - READ THIS MANUAL
	PRECAUTION – OPERATOR TRAINING
	PRECAUTION – SAFE WORKING PRACTICES
	INTRODUCTION
	SPECIFICATION
	DESCRIPTION
	LETHAL DANGER – DO NOT ALTER FACTORY SETTINGS
	FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION OF MAIN AUTOMOTIVE ASSEMBLIES
	REFUELLING
	WARNING – PETROLEUM – FIRE AND HEALTH HAZARD
	OPERATION
	STORAGE
	RECEIPT AND PREPARATION FOR FIRST USE
	SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE
	COLD/HOT WEATHER MAINTENANCE
	FUEL, LUBRICANTS AND CONSUMABLES
	LUBRICATION
	TROUBLESHOOTING AND FAILURE DIAGNOSIS
	REPAIR
	ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS
	BODY & EXTERIOR
	SEATS
	CAB
	CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENTS
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
	ENGINE MOUNTING
	COOLING SYSTEM
	FUEL SYSTEM
	EXHAUST SYSTEM
	TRANSMISSION MOUNTING
	DRIVETRAIN
	AXLE
	BRAKING SYSTEM
	SUSPENSION
	STEERING SYSTEM
	WHEELS & TIRES
	LABELS
	LIFTING/SHIPPING THE TRACTOR
	WARNING – SIZE AND WEIGHT OF tractor
	WARRaNTY
	DISPOSAL
	PSI NGE 4G DIAGNOSTIC MANUAL
	OKAMURA TRANSMISSION PARTS LIST – Y43340D, Y43290D, AND Y43370D

